ORDINANCE NO. 16-26

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING
CHAPTER XXV, ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT OF
THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF OCEAN CITY
RESIDENTIAL MECHANICAL 2016-2

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Ocean City, County of Cape
May, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1,

Section 25-107 Definitions of Chapter XXV “Zoning and Land Development™ of the Revised
General Ordinances of the City of Ocean City, New Jersey is hereby amended as follows.

Change in Use shall mean:
1. Any change from an industrnal use to any other industrial use;
2. Any increase in the number of dwelling units in a structure;

3. Any change from any nonresidential use to any other use for which any standard
set forth in this Ordinance is greater or more restrictive; i.e. parking requirements;

4. Any change from a residential use to any nonresidential use;
5. Any change in use from any existing or permitted use to any conditional use,

6. A change to any use, from a motel, hotel, rooming house, guest house, multi-
family dwelling or other similar establishment.

7. Any change in the size, or increase or decrease in the number of rooms, units or

apartments in a motel, hotel, rooming house, guest house, or multi-family dwelling or other
similar establishments.

B. Any increase in the size or increase in the number of rooms, or units, or
apartments in a Bed and Breakfast.

9.  Exception to this "change in use” definition is a change in use from a Bed and
Breakfast to a single-family home with no more than two (2) pre-existing and legally created
ancillary and/or accessory apartments.

10, Exception to this "change i use" defimtion is the conversion of a toplex 1o a
duplex or one-family dwelling where the duplex or the one-family dwelling is a permitted
use,

Section 2.

Section 25-204.15.6 Garages and Driveways ol Chapter XXV “Zoning and Land
Development™ of the Revised General Ordinances of the City of Ocean City, New Jersey is
deleted in its entirety as follows.

28204456 Reserved Garnges wid-Driveways,

—Astnehed sarsoes and - drveways shall besubject—to—allappheable—provisions—of -t
rsbiitee encapt e ioddibied Dol

——— 4 dnatertor bt up o Sv-mie sid-tipe-tenthefeat 4 3005 o idih sarsues taeing the
streetoanb woithin B deet (300 0L the Hoid preperiybire chat-Berestrratad beoa sinule surpoe
donrnat aresier i e deet (00 et winde

B L aterbes bl sisds deed (000 o sredier posedihe sarnses daars s face e sireel
provides the saraee o Jocated -t jeast iy feet (30} teet fmum the freal pranery hne noi
withstnnding the-provisions contaned in-subsection-d—betow-

1



e ets Bty deet 1AM e sty e+ i wadthe the-bullerprovisions contuped—n
setheotin 233004 1 de il sbseeton 251700 1L S chall st appiycoand the  pammem
i ey et reguirend e cathiasctiets TE0T00 L L ey be sesdicend e teat U7

o On-lots where sarapes are permnted b bive astreet the sarase shall beat least siubiteen
feut ey the abitodloway bie:

——e—On-comer lolsgarmsesmaytace the-thon-lronhing Hniher street
Section 3.

Section 25-300.12.5 Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces Required by Use of Chapter XXV
“Zoning and Land Development” of the Revised General Ordinances of the City of Ocean City,
New Jersey is hereby amended as follows.

Residential Uses - Single-Family Dwellings. Parking requirements for detached single-family
residential uses shall be as follows:

Hivrdderss oo Number of Off-Street
Habitahle Space Parking Spaces
(Square Feet)
Up to 3499
3500 to 3999
4000 to 4999
5000 to 5999
6000 and over

B B W L D

Section 4.

Section 25-1700.11.10 Access Drives for Single- and Two-Family Dwellings of Chapter XXV
“Zoning and Land Development” of the Revised General Ordinances of the City of Ocean City,
New Jersey is hereby amended as follows.

25-1700.11.10 Access Drives for Single- and Two-Family Dwellings.

Access drives for single- and two- (2-) family dwellings shall have a minimum width of

nine ten-feet (9 44) and utilize concrete aprons without curb retumns regardless of size or
location.

a. Alley Lots. Driveway access shall be from the alley for all lots adjoining an alley.
Such drives shall have a maximum width of thirty feet (30°).

b. Non-Alley Lots. For lots having no rear yard access, such as lagoon lots, beach

front lots and other lots not accessible from an alley, maximum driveway width shall be twenty-
four feet (24°).

c. All such drives shall conform to the setback and impervious coverage

requirements of this Ordinance, and be paved as provided by Section 25-1700.9 of this
Ordinance.

Section 5.

All ordinances or portions thereof inconsistent with this Ordinance are repealed to the extent of
such inconsistency.

Section 6.

If any portion of this Ordinance is declared to be invalid by a Court of competent junsdiction, it

shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance which shall remain in full force and
effect.



Section 7.

This Ordinance shall take effect in the time and manner prescribed by law.

Summary -

Section 1 of this Ordinance provides an exception to the change of use definition that will alleviate the need to obtain site plan
approval when a wriplex is proposed to be converted to a duplex or single-family dwelling.

In continuing efforts to simplify the code, Section 2 removes zone-specific garage and driveway requirements in deference to the
general requirements in §25-1700 that apply to all residential zones.

Section 3 replaces Building Area with Habitable Space as the criteria used to determine the minimum number of required parking
spaces for single-family dwellings. Building Area tends to over-estimate parking spaces since it includes the floor area of all
principal and accessory buildings.

Section 4 reduces the required minimum driveway width for single-family and duplex dwellings from 10" 10 9" to reduce
impervious site coverage attributed to paved driveways,

August 3, 2016



ORDINANCE NO. 16-27

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING
CHAPTER XXV, ZONING AND LAND DEVELOPMENT OF
THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF OCEAN CITY
REAR YARD SETBACKS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Ocean City, County
of Cape May, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1.

Chapter XXV "Zoning and Land Development” of the Revised General Ordinances of

the City of Ocean City, New Jersey is hereby amended by adding a new Section 25-
300.22 as follows,

Section 25-300.16.1.a.2 Procedure to establish rear yard setback on irregular lots.
On irregular lots with side lot lines of unequal length the required rear yard shall be
determined as follows.

a. Where the required rear yard setback is calculated as a percentage of existing lot
depth, apply the percentage and establish the rear setback for each side yard line
individually, and strike a line connecting the points. The line so stricken
establishes the required rear vard setback.

b. Where the required rear yard setback is specified in feet, convert the setback

value to a percentage and follow above procedure. For example - where the
setback is 25 feet, convert to 25%.

s Calculation of rear yard
Il Teet
S ___c setback when setback is
' || required to be 20% of lot
depth:
95 x 20 =1%
i| Reguined rear yard scthack 1|L ?ﬂ" X 2[]. = 14_'
Side yard (70°) 7 I|
e O Vi
oA\ e Side vard (95')
e - ".-}
Rear yard ¥

Hstration not to scale.

Section 2.

All ordinances or portions thereof inconsistent with this Ordinance are repealed to the
extent of such inconsistency.

Section 3,

If any portion of this Ordinance is declared to be invalid by a Court of competent
jurisdiction, it shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance which shall
remain in full force and effect.

Section 4.



This Ordinance shall take effect in the time and manner prescribed by law.

Summary -

This Ordinance describes and formalizes a procedure utilized by the Zoning Office to establish
the required rear yard setback on irregular lots that have unequal side yard dimensions. The
methodology described in the ordinance is sensitive to the impact of the zoning requirements
on irregularly-shaped lots and provides a procedure that maintains the intent of the zone plan
while providing equity to the land owner.

July 20, 2016



ORDINANCE NO. 16-20

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING
THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF OCEAN CITY,
CHAPTER XI1I “BUILDING AND HOUSING” AT SECTIONS 12-3 “HOUSING CODE”
AND 12-5 “PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE”

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Ocean City, County of
Cape May, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1.

Chapter XII, Section 12-3 of the Revised General Ordinances of the City of Ocean City is
hereby revised to read as follows:

12-3 HOUSING CODE.

12-3.1 Adoption of New Jersey State Housing Code by Reference.

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 21, P.L. 1946 (N.J.S.A. 40:49-5.1 et seq.) the "New Jersey
State Housing Code (1980 Revision)," as approved by the Department of Community Affairs and
filed in the Secretary of State's Office is hereby accepted, adopted and established as a standard to be
used as a guide in determining whether dwellings in this municipality are safe, sanitary and fit for
human habitation and rental. Three (3) copies of the "New Jersey State Housing Code (1980
Revised)," have been placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk and are available to all persons
desiring to use and examine the same. (Ord. #85-12,§ 1)

12-3.2 Enforcing Authority.

The powers prescribed by this section shall be exercised by the Municipal Code Enforcement
Officer, Building Subcode Official, Electrical Subcode Official,  Fire Subcode  Official,
Planning Subcode Official, and Municipal Engineer. (Ord. #85-12, § 2)

Section 2.

Chapter XII, Section 12-5 of the Revised General Ordinances of the City of Ocean City is
hereby revised to read as follows:

12-5 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE."

12-5.1 Adoption of the International Property Maintenance Code.

The most current Edition of the International Property Maintenance Code is hereby adopted as the
Property Maintenance Code for the City of Ocean City subject to the following:

a. Sections 107.2(5), 109.6, and 111.1 through 111.8 inclusive shall not be adopted.
Section 3.

If any portion of this ordinance is declared to be invalid by a court of competent

jurisdiction, it shall not affect the remaining portions of the ordinance which shall remain in full
force and effect.

Section 4.

All ordinances or portions thereof inconsistent with this ordinance are repealed to the
extent of such inconsistency.

Section 5.

This Ordinance shall take effect in the time and manner prescribed by law.



ORDINANCE NO. 16-21

ORDINANCE VACATING A PORTION OF 10™ STREET IN THE CITY OF OCEAN
CITY, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, on or about July 1, 2014, the City of Ocean City (hereinafter, “the City™)
entered into a Redevelopment Agreement with Bayfront Preservation Foundation, LLC
(hereinafter, “Bayfront Preservation”) for the redevelopment of the real property known as Block

911, Lots 1, 1.01, 2, 2.01, 3, 3.01, 4 and 4.01 (hereinafter, “the Redevelopment Property”); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the said Redevelopment Agreement, the City agreed to take all
steps reasonably necessary to vacate the 17.25-foot wide portion of 10" Street adjacent to the
Redevelopment Property, which portion of 10" Street is shown on the attached Street Vacation
Detail prepared by Hyland Design Group, Inc. under Project No. 4284.02, dated 06.30.16,

revised 07.12.16 and which is referred to herein as “the 10" Street Vacation Area”; and,

WHEREAS, on or about April 6, 2016 the Ocean City Planning Board granted Site Plan
approval, with conditions, to Bayfront Preservation for the construction of a mixed-use building

proposed for the south end of the Redevelopment Property: and,

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Redevelopment Agreement, the City of Ocean City

now desires to vacate the 10" Street Vacation Area;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Ocean City, County of Cape

May, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1: Pursuant to the authority vested in the City of Ocean City by N.J.S.A.
40:67-1 et seq. it is hereby ordained, subject to the provisions of this Ordinance, that all public
rights and privileges now possessed by the City of Ocean City in that portion of 10th Street
described on the attached Exhibit A and shown on the attached Exhibit B, which is entitled
“Vacation Exhibit, Block 911, Lots 1, 1.01, 1.02, 2, 2.01, 3, 3.01, 4 & 4.01, City of Ocean City,
Cape May County, New Jersey” prepared by Engineering Design Associates, P.A. under Project
#6623 and dated 1/10/14, be and are hereby vacated.

SECTION 2: Notwithstanding this Ordinance there is hereby reserved and excepted
from said vacation all rights and privileges, if any, now possessed by public utilities, as defined
in N.J.S.A. 48:2-13, and by any cable television franchise company, if any, as defined in the
“Cable Television Act”. P.L. 1972, c. 186 (N.]1.S.A. 48:5A-1 et seq.), if any, to maintain, repair
or replace their existing facilities in, adjacent to, over or under any part thereof to be vacated.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is expressly conditioned upon the following: Title to the

area being vacated merging with title to the adjacent properties (presently being Block 911, Lots
1, 1.01).



SECTION 4: A certified copy of this Ordinance shall be filed with the Clerk of Cape
May County pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:67-21.

SECTION 5: If any portion of this ordinance is declared to be invalid by a court of

competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect the remaining portions of the ordinance which shall

remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 6:

All ordinances or portions thereof inconsistent with this ordinance are repealed to the
extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 7:

This Ordinance shall take effect in the time and manner prescribed by law.



ORDINANCE NO. 16-22

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING BOND ORDINANCE 13-20 OF THE CITY OF OCEAN CITY,
COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, HERETOFORE ADOPTED ON THE
11" DAY OF JULY, 2013 AND ENTITLED “A BOND ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING
$4,550,000.00 AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $4,322,500.00 IN BONDS AND NOTES
OF THE CITY OF OCEAN CITY FOR THE VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS OR PURPOSES
AUTHORIZED TO BE UNDERTAKEN BY THE CITY OF OCEAN CITY, NEW JERSEY”

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Ocean City, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey,
(not less than two-thirds of members thereof affirmatively concurring) as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3 of Ordinance 13-20 previously adopted by the City of Ocean City on July 11, 2013
is amended as follows:

Maximum
Appropriation Amount of Useful
Improvement or Purpose and Estimate Bonds/Notes Life
#13-20(G) C-04-55-284-601
From:
(G) Improvement by construction, rehabilitation, and
reconstruction of parking facilities including but
not limited to Moorlyn Terrace, 8" Street and their
associated boardwalk parking lots $ <450,000> §  <427,500> 10
To:
Improvement by construction of public buildings
including but not limited to the 29" Street
Firehouse and associated professional services $ 450.000 $ 427.500 10
$ -0- $ -0-

SECTION 2. The Capital Budget of the City of Ocean City is hereby amended to conform to the provisions of
this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistencies created thereby.

SECTION 3. This bond ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after first publication thereof after final
adoption, as provided by the Local Bond Law.



ORDINANCE #16-23
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE #87-17, CHAPTER XXX “MUNICIPAL
FEES” OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF OCEAN CITY, NEW JERSEY
(Residential Development Fee, Chapter XXX)

THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF OCEAN CITY, NEW JERSEY DOES HEREBY
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1.

CHAPTER XXX “Municipal Fees” of the revised General Ordinances of the City of Ocean City,
New Jersey is hereby amended as follows:

SCHEDULE I MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES
AMEND:

18. Residential Development Fees:

See Ocean City Zoning and Land Development Ordinance, Section 25-1900 “Affordable Housing”.
SECTION 2.

If any portion of this ordinance is declared invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not
affect the remaining portions of the Ordinance which shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3.

All ordinances or portions thereof inconsistent with this Ordinance are repealed to the extent of
such inconsistency.

SECTION 4.

This Ordinance shall take effect in the time and manner prescribed by law.



ORDINANCE NO. 16-25

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OCEAN CITY, COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW
JERSEY, TO ACQUIRE, BY PURCHASE OR CONDEMNATION: (1) 1-7 9" STREET,
BLOCK 811.01, LOT 4; (2) 19 9" STREET, BLOCK 811.01, LOT 3; (3) 903 BAY
AVENUE, BLOCK 908, LOT 14; AND (4) 97 W. 9" STREET, BLOCK 811.01, LOT 2;
FOR THE PRESERVATION OF OPEN SPACE

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:48-2, the City of Ocean City is authorized to adopt
an Ordinance for the preservation of public health, safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.[.S.A. 40:61-1, et seq., the City of Ocean City may acquire
lands for open space and conservation purposes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12-1 et seq., the City of Ocean City has the power
to acquire any real property for a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City of Ocean City is committed to increase and preserve open space

within the City of Ocean as being in the public interest for the health and welfare of its citizens;
and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that it would serve a public purpose for it to
acquire four (4) properties in the City of Ocean City for the purpose of the preservation of open
space: (1) 1-7 9" Street, Block 811.01, Lot 4; (2) 19 9" Street, Block 811.01, Lot 3; (3) 903 Bay
Street, Block 908, Lot 14, Ocean City, New Jersey; and (4) 97 W. 9" Street, Block 811.01, Lot 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Municipal Council of the City of
Ocean City, New Jersey that the acquisition of (1) 1-7 9" Street, Block 811.01, Lot 4; (2) 19 9"
Street, Block 811.01, Lot 3; (3) 903 Bay Street, Block 908, Lot 14; and (4) 97 W. 9" Street,
Block 811.01, Lot 2, Ocean City, by purchase or condemnation is hereby authorized.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED all ordinances or portions thereof inconsistent with this
ordinance are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any portion of this ordinance is declared to be

invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect the remaining portions of the
ordinance which shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall take effect following adoption
and approval in a time and manner prescribed by law.



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION # 1

TO AUTHORIZE THE ADVERTISEMENT OF SPECIFICATIONS FOR CITY CONTRACT #17-04,
CITYWIDE CUSTODIAL SERVICES

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ocean City, New Jersey that it authorizes the
advertisement of specifications for City Contract #17-04, Citywide Custodial Services.

Peter V. Madden
Council President

Note: Legal advertisement will be placed in the Ocean City Sentinel on Wednesday, August 31, 2016 with the

bid proposal opening scheduled on Tuesday, October 4, 2016 and an anticipated date of award on
Thursday, October 27, 2016,

Filis: RAU CC 174, Custindaad Services dinc

Offered by ..o csnisryainssavessmmirioes. RO DY i i dbr b rh g e

The above resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Ocean City, New Jersey, at i meeting of

said Council duly held on the ... Sl cmy ol aE 2016
NaAME AYE L LY ABSENT  ABRSTAINED
Barr

Rergmin

L\:‘L‘I-._-fui

Hartaell =
fbadilen

W helban =
Wibinn



CITY OF OCEAN CITY

AMERICA'S GREATEST FAMILY RESORT
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

To: Joseph Clark, Purchasing Agenl

Frore Michael Rosshach, Public Works

cC:  Jim Malion, Joseph Berenalo, Frank Donalo

Date: August®, 2016

Re: Citywide Custoial Services Gontract for the City of Ocean City and the Ocean City Free Public Library

Public Works 15 requesting support and approval 1o bid out the “Citywide Custodial Services for the City of
Ocean City and the Ocean City Free Public Library”. The current contract end as of December 31, 2016.

As you know this contract encompasses the cleamng maintenance of many City buildings including City
Hall and the Public Safety building. It is important to put these services out to bid early so we can have a
valid budget number for the 2017 budget and for continuity in our cleaning services.

The bid package also includes separate specifications for the Ocean City Free Public Library cleaning
mainienance services.

If you have any questions or need more supporting information, please don't hesitate to contact me.

115 12™ STREET, OCEAN CITY, NJ D8228-3642
609-300-6111 Fax:609-300-B407
wwrw ponfus



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY. NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION 47

AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO INNOVATIVE
LEADERSHIP OF DELAWARE VALLEY, LLC FOR HR ASSESSMENTS, CONSULTATION,
TRAINING & COACHING FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

WHEREAS, the City of Ocean City has a need for training, assessments and performance improvement
sessions for City personnel; and

WHEREAS, il is determined in the best interest for the City of Ocean City to have a proven

professional teach performance improvement and perform assessments to enhance the City's workforce
performance, productivity and business goals; and

WHEREAS, Joseph 3. Clark, QPA, City Purchasing Manager has determined and certified in writing
that the value of the contract will exceed $17,500,00, and

WHEREAS, Innovative Leadership of Delaware Valley, LLC has performed these services in the past
for the City of Ocean City; and

WHEREAS, James A, Mallon, Business Administrator; Elizabeth M. Woods, Director of Human
Resources; Dorothy F. McCrosson, Esq., City Solicitor; Darleen H. Korup, Purchasing Assistant; Allison L.
Hansen, Assistant Purchasing Agent and Joseph S. Clark, QPA. City Purchasing Manager have reviewed the
submitted proposal for the training, assessments and performance improvement sessions for the City of Ocean
City and recommend that Innovative Leadership of Delaware Valley, LLC, 293 §. Shore Road, Marmora, NJ
08223 be awarded an alternative non-advertised method contract for personnel assessment, training and
performance improvement Lo enhance the City's workforce; and

WHEREAS, Innovative Leadership of Delaware Valley, LLC has submitted a Business Entity
Disclosure Certification which certifies that Innovative Leadership of Delaware Valley, LLC has not made any
contributions to a political or candidate committee for an elected office in the City of Ocean City, County of
Cape May, New Jersey in the previous one (1) year period, and thal the contract will prohibit Innovative
Leadership of Delaware Valley, LLC from making any contributions through the term of the contract; and

WHEREAS, the City of Ocean City may enter into an alternative non-advertised method contract
pursuant 1o the provisions of N.J.S.A 19:44A-20.5; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ocean City, New Jersey
that an alternative non-advertised method contract with Innovative Leadership of Delaware Valley, LLC, 293
S. Shore Road, Marmora, NJ 08223 be awarded as follows:

1. Provide service for HR to include personnel assessments, training and
performance improvement sessions for the City of Ocean City for the
calendar year 2016,

Expended ta:Bate, ..o aiunnnnaiiainaniiaiieiaaise. . 0 199010.00
Requisition awaiting authorization..............cevieiiinaniinieenin § 398500

Total to Date ..cveviiiiiiiiieiiienniiiiiiinssssssssrsasivessrisarssassss 3 22,095.00

2. A copy of the Business Entity Certification, the Determination of Value and Business
Registration Certificate (BRC) for Innovative Leadership of Delaware Valley, LLC has been
submitted and shall be placed on file in the City's Purchasing Division Office.

3. A copy of this Resolution and Contract shall be available for inspection in the Ocean City Clerk's
Office and shall be published on one (1) occasion in the Ocean City Sentinel.



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ocean City that the Purchasing
Manager is authorized Lo execute a purchase order with Innovative Leadership of Delaware Valley, LLC, 293 §.
Shore Road, Marmora, NJ 08223 in accordance with this resolution,

The Director of Financial Management certifies that funds are available and shall be charged to the
appropriate accounts as Purchase Orders are issued.

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS

Frank Donato 111, CMFO Peter V. Madden
Director of Financial Management Council President

Files: RAW 16 Punclume Mon-Adventized Comtmet lnwative Leadeship ol DV dis:

8]0 R SRR — . Y

The above resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the Clty of Ovean City, New Jersey, at a meeting of

said Council duly heldonthe oo TPy AP s ool .o e R

WAME AYE NAN ABSENT  ABSTAINED
[hart
Bl .
Dhe Vet A B e e B e B g S g o I e
Harrel | 4

Shombchon - h{:h!\!ﬁ! L] Hn\tﬁ!.( "F‘. |'ETH

Sl llan =



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY 3

RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #1 TO CITY CONTRACT #15-07 R-1,
SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, REMOVAL & STORAGE OF HOLIDAY DECORATIONS
FOR VARIOUS LOCATIONS

WHEREAS, Specifications were authorized for advertisement by Resolution #15-51-002 on Thursday, January

8. 2015 for City Contract #15-07, Supply, Installation, Removal & Storage of Holiday Decorations for Various Locations.
and

WHEREAS, the Nolice to Bidders was advertised in the Ocean Cuy Sentinel on Wednesday, January 14, 2015,
the Notice to Bidders was posted on the City of Ocean City’s website. www oenius and the specifications were
distributed to three (3) prospective bidder(s): and

WHEREAS. ud proposals were opened for City Contract #15-07, Supply. Installation, Removal & Storage of
Holiday Decorations for Vanous Locations on Tuesday, February 10, 2015 and one (1) bid proposal was received,; and

WHEREAS, by the time Roger D. McLarnon, P.E., PP, CME, CFM, C.P.W M, Director of Community
Operations; Anthur Chew, PE, Assistant City Engineer; Steven Longo, Managerial Specialist; Dorothy MeCrosson, Esg.,
City Sohcitor; Darleen H. Korup, Purchasing Assistant; Janice L. Mruz, Principle Clerk and Joseph §. Clark, QPA, City

Purchasing Manager had reviewed the bid proposal [or all possible awards was completed it had exceed the ninety (90) day
time limit for award: and

WHEREAS, Roger D McLamon, P.E,, PP, CM.E, CFM., CPWM.. Director of Community Operations;
Arthur Chew, PE, Assistant City Engineer; Steven Longo, Managenal Specialisi; Dorothy McCrosson, Esq., Ciy
Solicitor; Darleen H. Korup, Purchasing Assistant; Jamee L. Mruz, Principle Clerk and Joseph S, Clark, QPA, City

Purchasing Manager reviewed the bid proposal and specifications and determined that the cantract exceed the budgeted
funds; and

WHEREAS, the specifications were revised and the Notice 1o Bidders for City Contract #15-07 R-1. Supply.
Installation, Removal & Storage of Holiday Decorntions for Various Locations was advertised in the Ocean City Sentinel
on Wednesday, luly 29, 2015, the Notice to Bidders was posted on the City of Ocean City’s website, www. ocnj.us and the
specifications were distributed to three (3) prospective bidder(s); and

WHEREAS, the bid proposals were opened for City Contract #15-07 R-1, Supply, Installation, Removal &
Storage of Holhday Decorations for Various Locations on Tuesday, August 18, 2015 and one (1) bid proposal was
received; and

WHEREAS, Roger D. McLamon, P.E, PP, CME. CFM, CPWM. Ciy Engineer; Anhur Chew, PE,
Assistant City Engineer: Steven Longo, Managenal Specialist, Dorothy MeCrosson, Esq, City Solicitor; Darleen H.
Korup, Purchasing Assistant and Joseph 5. Clark, QPA, City Purchasing Manager reviewed the bid proposal and
specifications and recommended that the contract be awarded to Downtown Decorations, Inc. the lowest
responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS. the City Council of Ocean City, New Jersey awarded City Contract #15-07 R-1, Supply. Insiallation,
Removal & Storage of Holiday Decorations for Varnous Locations on September 10, 2015 by Resclution #15-51-229 10
Downtown Decorations, Inc., 6724 Joy Road, Enst Syracuse, NY 13057 in the amount of $113,530.90; and

WHEREAS. Michael 1. Allegretto, Director of Community Services; Joseph P. Berenato, Director of Public
Works. Steven Longo, Managerial Specialist; Darleen H. Korup, Purchasing Assistant: Allison L. Hansen, Assistant
Purchasing Agent and Joseph S. Clark, QPA, City Purchasing Manager recommend that 1his contract be renewed for a
period of an addiional twenty-[our (24} months wilth Downtown Decorations, Inc_; and

WHEREAS. the City Council of Ocean City, New Jersey extended City Contract #15-07 R-1, Supply, Installation,
Removal & Storage of Holiday Decorations for Various Locations on July 14, 2016 by Resolution #]6-52.204 10
Downtown Decorations, Inc., 6724 Joy Road, East Syracuse, NY 13057 in the amount of $240.879.26: and



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Michael ). Allegretto, Director of Community Services, Joseph P. Berenato, Director of Public
Works, Steven Longo, Managerial Speciahist, Darleen H. Korup, Purchasing Assistant; Allison L. Hansen, Assistant
Purchasing Agent and loseph S. Clark, QPA, City Purchasing Manager have reviewed and certified Change Order #1 to

City Contract #15-07 R-1. Supply, Installation, Removal & Storage of Holiday Decorations for Various Locations is
correct as follows:

Change Order #1

Item  Description Quantity Linit Price Total Price
Increases
Option (2)
507 Cross Street Decorations 24 Each
147 X 207 Pole Wraps 66 Each
147 % 257 Pole Wraps 45 Lach
36" Stde Mount Wreath 31 Each
367 Wall Mount Wreath 43 Each
2 Wall Mount Wreath I Each
6" Wall Mount Wreath I Each
4" Wall Mount Wreath 1 Each
Wood Frames 32 Each
Red Velvel Bows 540 Each
Option (2) Lump Sum 5 11,587.00 $ 1,587.00
Total Amount of Increases for Change Order #l...ovviiimmnrisiiiicissic s S 1158700

Total Amount of Change Order #1 to City Contract #15-07 R-1 Supply, Installation,
Removal & Storage of Holiday Decorations for Various LocationS....c...oovrviiniiiiininiirennieaa % 1158700

Total Amount of City Contract #15-07 R-1 Supply, Installation, Removal & Storage of
Holiday Decorations for Various Locations Including Change Order #1...ooviiiiiiiiiiinienne. 8 2152,406.26

WHEREAS. the new adjusted contract cost including Change Ovrder #1 is $252 466.26 an increase to the onginal

contract amount of $11,587.00 which is a 4.8 (%) percent increase 1o Cuy Contract #15-07 R-1 Supply. Instaltation,
Removal & Storage of Holiday Decorations for Various Locations; and



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ocean City. NI that it authonzes

Change Order #1 10 City Contract #15-07 R-1 Supply. Installation, Removal & Storage of Holiday Decorations for
Various Locations (20162017 PO #16-01 8100 and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that The Director of Financial Management is authorized to process Change
Order #1 1 the amount of $11,587.00 to City Contract #1507 R-1 Supply, Installation, Removal & Storage of Holiday
Decorations for Various Locations (201672017 PO #16-01810) issued to Downtown Decorations, Inc., 6724 Joy Roead,
East Syracuse, NY 13057 to be charged to following Operating Account #6-0)-26-825-211,

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS
Frank Donato, 11l CMFO Peter V. Madden
Director of Financial Management Council President

FILES RESCOD#) CU21 507 B-1 Holiday Duocnitions. 3006-2000 diey,

Offerad by ...... cooionrririrssnienssinssssesosisrsesssrmmeeses  S0CONDEH By

I'he above resolution was duly adopted by the City Couneil of the City of Ocean City, New Jersey, al & meeting of

said Couneil duly heldonthe ..V OF e, 2016

NAME ¥ NAY ABSENT  ABSTAINED
Pty

Bevginan

PheV Hagper
Huetrcil
Shughlom
Mol tellan
Wilam

-~
™m

Melissa G. Bovera, City Clerk



CITY OF OCEAN CITY

il AMERICA'S GREATEST FAMILY RESCRT

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

MEMORANDUM

TO: JOSEPH 5. CLARK, QPA, PURCHASING MANAGER
FROM:  STEVEN LONCO, MANAGER

DATE AUGUST 9, 2016

RE: CITY CONTRACT #1507 R-1 SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, REMOVAL & STORAGE

OF HOLIDAY DECORATIONS FOR VARIOUS LOCATIONS FOR CALENDAR
YEARS 2016 & 2017

(CHANGE ORDER #1 - REFURBISHMENT SERVICES)

Assistance is being sought 1o advance a resolution to City Council for the award of
a change order that relates to City Contract #15-07 R-1, Supply, Installation,

Removal & Storage of Holiday Decorations for Various Locations for 2016 and 2017
to Downtown Decorations, Inc.

The City owned decorations have not had any broad level maintenance since they
were purchased and so it is important to apply the recommended refurbishment
services to restore the decorations to the original high standards In appearance
and operation. The cost for the service and subsequent change order is $11,587
and will involve repairs and restoration to the following items: (24) 50 cross street
decorations, (66) 14"x20" pole wraps, (45) 14"x25" pole wraps, (31) 36" side mount

wreaths, (43) 36" wall mount wreaths, (1) 8', 8' & 4' wall mount wreaths, (32) wood
frames and (540) red velvet bows.

The current operating budget has the necessary dollars to fund the company's
additional services for 2016.

Please let me know if there are any questions and thank you for the time and
assistance in this matter.

5L
C: | Berenato, APW Dir,

115 E 12™ STREET, OCEAN CITY, NJ 08226
(609) 390-6111 Fax (608) 300-8407
W, OCN) LS



CITY OF OQCEAN CITY

861 Asbury Avenue

Ocean City, N] 08226

CHANCE ORDER#

PURCHASE ORDER #
ACCOUNT #

]

16-01810

6-01-26-825-211

DATE: 8/9/2016

[VENDOR: | Downtown Decorations

Quantity |Unit/Size

ADJUSTED TOTAL OF PURCHASE ORDER: | § 129,663.96

City Purchasing Agent

Chief Financial Officer

Description Unit Price Amount |
1 ea Holiday Decorations Refurbishment Services 11587 % 11,587.00
Option #2 3 -
$
3
$
3
3 _
$
$
$
$ -
$
$
S
b3
$ .
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER:[§ 11.,587.00
ORIGINAL PO AMOUNT:| § 118,076.56




%‘ﬂﬁurﬂﬂlllid

6724 Joy Road | East Syracuse NY 13057 | tf 877 368.6332 | ph 315432.0646 | f 3154321548

Option: (2)

» (24) 50" Cross Street Decoration
(66) 147x 20" Pole wraps
(45) 14x25' Pole Wrap
(31) 36" Side Mount Wreath
(43) 36" Wall Mount Wreath
(1} 8" Wall Mount Wreath
(1) 6' Wall Mount Wreath
(1) 4' Wall Mount Wreath
(32) Wood Frames
(540) Red Velvet Bows

" & @8 = & & = = @

1) All Decorations will be inspected for damaged sockets, leads, wiring, C6, C7 and C9 and will be replaced
not to exceed 10% of the decorations design, anything over 10% will be invoiced and will not be repaired
without written approval from Ocean City, NJ.

2) All internal and external support hardware will be mspected for replacement and will be invoiced and will
not be repaired without written approval from Ocean City, NJ.

3) All garland decorations will be fluffed for fullness.

4) All Wood Frames will have any broken clips replaced.

Total [or option (2) basic refurbishing: $11,587.00

Pricang valid until August 26, 2016

Michael Desorbo

Downtown Decorations, Inc.
6724 Joy Road

East Syracuse, NY 13057
TF: 877.369.6332 ext.401

www.downtowndecorations.com



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION ud]

AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #1, FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND FINAL PAYMENT OF CITY
CONTRACT #15-24, RECONSTRUCTION OF THE BOARDWALK FROM 8" STREET TO PLAZA PLACE

WHEREAS. Specifications were authonzed for advertisement by Resolution #15-51-075 on Thursday, March
26, 2015 for City Comtract #15-24, Reconstruction of the Boardwalk from 8" Street 10 Plaza Place; and

WHEREAS., the Notice 10 Bidders was advenised in the Ocean City Sentinel on April 1, 2015, the Notice 1o
Bidders was posted on the City of Ocean City's website (@ www ocnpus and the Invitation to Bid was distributed to

thirteen (13) prospective bidder(s) for City Contract #15-24, Reconstruction of the Boardwalk from 8" Streel 10 Plaza
Place; and

WHEREAS, bid proposals were opened for City Contract #15-24, Reconstruction of the Boardwalk from 8"

Street to Plaza Place on Tuesday, May 5, 2015 and nine (9) bid proposals were received per the attached Summary of Bid
Proposals: and

WHEREAS, Roger D. McLamon, P.E. PP, CME, CFM, CPW M, Director of Community Operations;
Roger Rinck, Manager Specialist; Dorothy F. McCrosson, Esq., City Solicitor; Darleen H. Korup, Purchasing Assistant;
and Joseph S. Clark, QPA, Cuny Purchasing Manager have reviewed the bid proposals and specifications and
recommended that the contract be awarded to Walters Manne Construction Inc. the lowest responsible budder, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Ocean City, New Jersey awarded City Contract #15-24, Reconstruction of the
Boardwalk from 8" Street to Plaza Place on May 14, 2015 by Resolution #15-51-121 1o Walters Marine Construction,
Inc., 414 Woodbine - Oceanview Road, Oceanview, NJ 08230 in the amount of $1 888,347 ,00); and

WHEREAS. Arthur J. Chew, PE. Assistam City Engineer, Matthew von der Hayden. Manager of Capital
Planning; Marcia R. Chew, Semor Accoumant; Allison L. Hansen, Assistant Purchasing Agent: and Joseph S. Clark,

QPA, City Purchasing Manager reviewed and certified Change Order #1 10 City Contract #]5-24, Reconstruction of the
Boardwalk from 8" Street 1o Plaza Place: and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Ocean City, New Jersey authorized Change Order #1 1o City Contract #15-24,
Reconstruction of the Boardwalk from 8" Streel 1o Plaza Place by adoption of Resolution #16-52-106 on April 14, 2016 in
the amount of $1,225.94 resulling in an adjusted contract amount of $1,889.572.94: and

WHEREAS, Arthur Chew, P.E.. Assistanl City Engineer. Roger Rinck, Managenal Specialist; Marcia R, Chew,
Senior Accountant. Mathew von der Hayden, Manger of Capital Planning, Darleen H. Korup. Purchasing Assistani;
Allison L. Hansen, Assistant Purchasing Agent and Joseph 8. Clark, QPA, City Purchasing Manager have reviewed and
centified all the work has been completed in accordance with the job specificanions and that the Maintenance Bond, Release
of Liens, Application for Final Payment and Centified Payrolls have been submitted and are in proper order and certified

change order #2 1o City Contract #15-24, Reconstruction of the Boardwalk from 8" Street to Plaza Place is correct as
follows:

Change Order #2

Increases

Item  Description Quantity Unit Price Total Price
Extras

41. 2™ Street Marina Breakdown | Lump Sum 5 114,100.00 $ 114.1000
Total Amount of Increases for Change Order #2. ... iiiirsiaraim s ansn s ar e sraserrrns 5 114,100.00
Decreases

Reductions

26 Contingency Allowance 0.075219 Lump Sum 3 25.000.00 (3 1.880.47)
39. Contingency Allowance 0095219 Lump Sum § 25,000.00 ($  2.38047)
Total Amount of Decreases for Change Ovder #2....0iviiviiviiiiiniieiinin (% 4,260.94)



CITY OF OCEANCITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

Change Order #2 - Continued

Total Amount of Change Order #2 to City Contract #15-24, Reconstruction of the
Boardwalk from 8" Street to Plaza Place Including Increases & Decreases......ccceeeeeeeereinncieee. S 100,839.06

Total Amount of City Contract #15-24, Reconstruction of the Boardwalk
from 8" Street to Plaza Place including Change Order #2......ovevierinierrisinminannessessassrmes s ® 1,999, 412,00

WHEREAS, the new adjusted contract cost including Change Order #2 is 51,999.412.00 a increase lo the

ornginal contract amount of 3111,065.00 which 1s a 5.88 (%) percent increase to City Contract #15-24, Reconstruction of
the Boardwalk from 8™ Street to Plaza Place, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ocean City, NJ that it authorizes

Change Order #2, Final Accepionce and Final Payment of City Contract #15-24, Reconstruction of the Boardwalk from
8" Street to Plaza Place (PO #15-01271); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that The Director of Financial Management 15 authonized to process Change
Order #2 and final payment to City Contract #15-24, Reconstruction of the Boardwalk from 8" Street to Plaza Place (PO
#15-01271) issued to Walters Marine Construction, Inc., 414 Woodbine — Oceanview Road, Oceanview, NJ 08230 i
the amount of $151,806.24 to be charged to Capital Account #C-04-55-294-101 - §41.967.18 (PO #15-0127] Balance) &
C-04-55-285-201 - $109,839 .06 (Change Order #2).

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS
Frank Donato 11, CMFO Peter V. Madden
Director of Financial Management Council President

Files: RESCOS2FAFP U021 424 Boovdwalk £ w Mors Recowsinesciiin sboe

Offered by oo v Seconded by L

I'he above resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Ocean City, New Jersey, at o meeting of

said Council duly held on the PRSI IC SCARPPRIIN) ., I .| (S ——— R—-. ]

NAME AYE MAY AHSENT  ABRSTAINED
Bam

Berpiman —

D\ T
Harveell
Sladden
MeClelan
Witsin

Mehissa (i. Bovera. Cily Clerk



CITY OF OCEAN CITY

AMERICA'S GREATEST FAMILY RESORT

To: Joseph Clark, Purchasing Manager

From: Roger Rinck, Manager Engineering

CC: James Mallon, Business Administrator; George Savastano, PE, City Engineer
Date:  August 3, 2016

RE: FINAL ACCEPTANCE, FINAL CHANGE ORDER, AND CLOSEOUT

Reconstruction of Boardwalk 8" Street to Plaza Place
Project #: 15-24

The above referenced contract is complete. The Contractor’s Release of Liens, Payment of Debts
and Claims and Consent of Surety to Final Payment, have been received. Final acceptance of the
contact 15 requested for the August 25, 2016 Council Meeting,

The sum of $539,988 24 representing a final payment is due. The original contract to Walters
Marine Construction Company Inc. was for $1,888,347.00. This represents a net increase of

$111,065.00 to the overall contract for a total of $1,999,412.00. Four (10) interim payments were
made.

The Final Change Order illustrates all the increases and decreases in contract quantities, all the
supplemental work items, and all the decreases in contract quantities.

Original Contract $ 1,888,347.00
Increase in Work Totaling £ 11532594

Decrease in Work Totaling $ 4,260.94
Total Adjusted Contract $ 1,999,412.00
Less Previous Payments ($ 1,959,423.76)

Total due including retainage

$ 39988.24

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

HAPlanning and Engmessing\EngmecnngForms - BlankeClose-oul documentsiClose out meme dos

ENGINEERING DIVISION 115 12* Street, OCEAN CITY, NJ 08226
609-399-6111 FAX: 609-525-0831

Printed an Recyeled Paper



CITY OF OCEAN CITY, ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

"“‘}‘g—fi RECONSTRUCTION BOARDWALK 8TH TO PLAZA PLACE FILE NO. 1-15-024
PURCHASE ORDER # CONTRACTOR:
15.01271 WALTERS MAINE CONSTRUCTION INC
414 WOODBINE OCEAN VIEW ROAD
‘OCEAN VIEW NJ 08230
REASON FOR CHANGE:

TYPE REASON HERE

THE TIME PROVIDED FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT IS:
UNCHANGED, INCREASED, DECREASED, BY CALENDAR DAYS.

UPON EXECUTION THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BECOME AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT.

TYPE OF ITEM UNIT
CHANGE # DESCRIPTION QTY | UNITS PRICE AMOUNT
SUPPLEMENTAL Q Q $0.00
o 0 $0.00
0 U} $0.00
0 0 $0.00
0 0 $0.00
SUBTOTAL: $0.00
EXTRA 41 2ND STREET MARINA BREAKDOWN 1 LS $114.100.00 $114,100.00 7|
] 0 $0.00
0 0 $0.00
) 0 $0.00
0 0 $0.00
SUBTOTAL:[ $114,100.00
REDUCTION 26 Contingency Allowance 0.075219 LS $25,000.00 $1.880.47
39 Confingency Allowance 0.095219 15 $25,000.00 $2,380.47
SUBTOTAL:[ $4,26094 —
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
—
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS CURRENT CHANGE ORDER
NO. AMOUNT REASCN FOR CHANGE TYPE OF CHANGE TOTAL
1 $1,225.94 - OCP INSURANCE
2 $109,832.06 TYPE REASON HERE + SUPPLEMENTAL $0.00




3 |
4 | + EXTRA $114,100.00
5
6 - REDUCTIONS $4.260 94
7
o NET CONTRACT CHANGE
g THIS CHANGE ORDER $109,839 06
10 I

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,888,347 00 -

AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,999,412.00 -

TOTAL CONTRACT CHANGE (AMOUNT) $111,06500 -

TOTAL CONTRACT CHANGE (PERCENT) 5.88% -

ACCEPTED BY

APPROVED BY:

DATE
g./ 3_/ 2

DATE

N
{7 DATE

PURCHASING AGENT DATE

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DATE




ik CITY OF OCEAN CITY

= . ENGINEERING DIVISION Cenficata No. 10
Tt PAYMENT CERTIFICATE
PO Moo 151 Condracir WALTERS MANE COMSTRUCTION NG
Projact ©  AECONSTRUCTION BOARDWALK BTH TO PLAZA A4 WOODRINE CCEAN VIEW ROAD
PLACE DCEAN VIEW W) 08230
Filp M. . 1-15004
TTOTAL = TOTAL
MEM TEM CONTRACT LN CONTRACT | COMPL | PAYABLE ary | coMPL ARSNT
Lt DESCRFTION QTY LIMNITS PFRICE AMOUNT AT M CERT &0 | COMPy PAYABLE
| Jesamnng She 1 LS $72.30000 | S$372.300.00 $o00 1 100.00% S372.300 00
F Ping Removel 1 UmIT $A00,00 £2.400,00 50,00 & o000 52.400.00
1 Emsion and Sadimeng 1 L8 $2,000.00 12.000,00 0o 1 00 00 E2.000 00
P rilgnance and Protection of 1 L8 £2,000.00 52,000.00 0,00 1 100 Do 52,020 00
' Fllng. Cless 8 i UNIT §540 00 $206,720.00 $0.00 68 | 160.00% 5305, 72000
4  Piing. Class B % NIt $480.00 FA2 48000 $0.00 . 100 B $12.480.00
] 11 Fipa Rafding-2 1 LB §10,000.00 $10.000.00 30,00 1 H00.00%] $10,000 50
Hall Rerowalmsian
i |Bosrdwsh Decking AL 00 5F §i0.50 $47 2,600 00 £0.00 45000 | 100.00% $ATZ.500000
¥ AC, Famngp | Ls 310,000.00 30,000,060 50.00 2 10000 20,000,000
LI - 4 [ $5.000.00 $20,000,00 50,00 a4 100 00% £20,000.00
1 e T PigCap 4380 LF $30.00 137 80000 30,00 4360 10000 127 A00.00
Sosrmwel Lighting, Rermovel 1 LS $50,000 00 $50,000.00 30,00 1 100.00% 50,000 00
lacd Flgimsiad
13 |Boarsesh Electicsl Gox 1 LS 8,500 00 $6,500 .00 $4,00 1 108 00% £8,500.00
[ vl and Hesnetad
4 (Concrsts Bosrmwal 1 LS $9.00 100 $0.00 1 100.00% $1.00
Cormacion
1t |5 Pling, C= B a3 T 200 00 130,1680,00 $0.00 4z 10000 $000] 52016000
I |35 PEng Class B 55 U 354000 $29,700.60 0,00 5 100.00% wool  £28 70000
17 fArvin 1 V2 Ppe Raling-7 1 LS 000 02 $8,500.00 $0.00 | 100.00% $0.00]  $8.5060.00
[ ] £.000 5F $13.00 78000 00 .00 00D 100004 H.00]  578,000.00
% 80 LF 000 310,800.00 $0.00 ] T, OO $0.00]  Si6.800.00
a0 Sewer Martoles £ 2 T 5,000 00 200000 $o00 2 100, 00% 30.00)  £42.000.00
Dty Praiprivyiens 1= LF #0000 48,400 00 $000 | o000, 000 $8.400,00
3 T Dameier Poe Suppon L1 umar $3000.00 BB 000 00 ¥ 00 & 00 00 $0.00]  SA00000
n = 18" concrebe Verical Curb = LE 00 101500 00 o 100,00% 30, 500
] m 5Y =00 $.500.00 oo n 100.00% $0 £3.500.00
M Comcrote Dmwvaway, ™ Thaoi L] avy 000 5 (0 5000 1 000 i} 54000
W |Confingency Allowance 1 LS 125,000 .00 375,000 .00 5§00 DEpTEY| S248% 50 £273.119.5)
o » LR 000 nrasn el E 100 00 1728000
b ] -] LT B540000 $47 800,00 3000 ™ 100.00% bl S47.660.00
o mi 1 172" Pipa Railing-2 1 L5 6500 80 150,500 00 oo 1 100.00% w0 6,500 00
30 6,189 SF $idnd BB Ban 00 o0 6185 | 100.00%) 5] $86 B46.00
3 1] L 3000 £77.000.00 $0.00 00 | 100.00% = $I7.000.00
i 41 Sewer Monhowes, 4 3 LN 400000 $18.000 00 3000 3 100 D0 50 $18,000.00
L4 High Deshity P Frylodid 180 LF 0 6o $10.800 00 e .y 100 D0 : il $0.800.00
ert Fipe
L Diamiadnd Fipa Supgor 7 LINIT £3.000 00 21,000 00 000 7 00 D0 1] $21.000.00
» " & 18" Conchate Yerscal Curh w LF $36.00 §1.2945.00 000 o 100LD0% 0 $1.2500
- bl aY 126,00 £2.750,00 200 z 0000 0 $2.750.00
1 v Sidowss, 47 hick EL 5Y $65.00 B 680,00 §0.00 kL 100.00'% $1.550.00
1] cratle Othvawary, B° Thick ] &Y $490.00 540,00 $0.00 ] 0000 L") 540,00
» ngarcy Abcwance 1 La $25.000,00 126,000 00 .00 DEDATEY] B04E% b1} = d. 1]
& 5000 1 100,00 L] 51 228 0
1 d Serewl Maring Bragkdown 1 114, 100000 1 100 00%,| E ] S0 10000
'H
0




1501271

CIiTY OF OCEAN CITY

ENGINEERING DIVISION
PAYMENT CERYIFICATE

Contractor:

RECONSTRUCTION BOARDWALK 8TH TQ PLAZA

Corlificate No. 10

WALTERS MAINE CONSTRUCTION INC
414 WOODBINE OCEAN VIEW ROAD

PLACE OCEAN VIEW NJ 08230
1-16-024
Summary Subtotals: $114,160.00 .00 $1,839.412.00
Change Orderg Preylgus Payments
Na. Description Amouni Percent MNo. Amount No. Amount
1 TYPE REASON HERE $1,225.94 0.06%
2 TYPE REASON HERE $109,838.06 5.88% 1 $44.928.30 9 $108.094,06
3 2 $122,230.69 10
4 3 $107,145.55 11
5 4 $157.441.47 172
6 5 $272,588.18 i3
7 & $475.800.32 i
8 7 $331,130.81 i5
4] 8 $224.156.38 16
10
Total $111,065.00 5.88% Total Total $1.647 605.76
n 1nf; EBayin rmatl
Criginal Conlract Amount $1,888,347.00 Totat Amount Completle $1,998.412.00
Less Overage $0.00
Contract Change ( Amount ) $111,065.00 Less Reisined 2% $36,888.24
Contract Change ( Percent ) 588% Less Penslias (none el this time) $0.00
Amended Contract Amount $1,689,412.00 7 Sub Totsl $1,850.423.76
Less Amount Previously Paid $1.847 605,76
Date Notics 10 proceed issued: 1401800
Calendar Day Compietion Time; "] The contractar's signalure below is his assurance to the City. conceming
Approved Calendar Day Extangion: paymenl herein applied for, that:
Contract Complelion Date: 11041800 {1) the Work has been performed as required in the Contracl Documents,
(2) all sums areviously paid to Contractor under 1his Contract have been used ip
pay Contractor's costs for Iabor, malerials and other obligations under the
Projecl Manager Dale Contract and

(3 tho Contracior is lagally entitled 1o this payment.



CITY OF OCEAN CITY

1
filles
g #ﬁjﬂ. ENGINEERING DIVISION Cartfficata Mo, 10
- FAYMENT CERTIFVCATE
PO Mg . V01T Corsrsocs. WALTERS MAINE CONSTRUCTION MC
Projest | RECONSTRUCTION BOARIWALK 5TH TO PLAZA AT WODDEME OCEAN VIEW ROAD
PLACE DCEAN VIEW MJ B8
File No, . 115024
hnicipal Engineesr — Omw

Toniraciors Sgnie _ T




CITY OF OCEAN CITY
ENGINEERING DIVISION

Carlificate No. 11

: PAYMENT CERTIFICATE
PC No.: 1501271 Contractor: WALTERS MAINE CONSTRUCTION INC.
Project :  RECONSTRUCTION BOAROWALK B8TH TD PLAZA 414 WCOODBINE OCEAN VIEW ROAD
PLACE OCEAN VIEW NJ D230
File No.:  1-15024
Qry AMOUNT TOTAL %  |[OVERAG TOTAL
(TEM TEM CONTRACT UNIT CONTRACT | COMPL | PAYABLE QTY | COMPL| (paktat AMOUNT
NO. OESCRIPTION QTY LRITS PRICE AMOUNT CERT #11 CERT #11 COMPL cloreoLn) PAYABLE
1 Clearing Site 1 Ls £372,300.00 $372,300.00 30.00 1 00.00% $0.00| %372,300.00
2 Concrele Piing Removal UNIT $400.00 £2.400.00 £0.00 § 100.00% 30.00| $2.400.00
a Soil Erpston and Sediment 1 LS $2,000.00 $2.000.00 $0.00 1 100.00% $0.00 $2,000.00
Control
4 Maintenance and Protection of 1 LS $2,000.00 $2.000.00 $0.00 1 100.00% $6.00 $2,000.00
Traffic
5 35 Piting, Cless B 568 UNIT $540.00 $306,720.00 $0.00 568 100.00% $0.00] $308,720.00
6 25 Piling, Class B 26 UNIT $460.00 $12,480.00 $0.00 26 100.00% $50.00]  $12,480.00
7 Aluminum 1-1/2° Pipe Railing-2 1 L5 $10,000.00 $10.000.00 30.00 1 100.00% $0.00] $10.000.00
Rsil Remove/nstak
i Baoardwalk Decking 45,000 SF $10.60 $472.500.00 £0.00 45000 | 100.00% $0.00] $472,500.00
g ADA Ramp 2 s $10,000.00 $20,000.00 £0.00 2 100.00% $0.00] $20,000.00
10 |Steps 4 UNIT $5.000.00 £20.000.00 $0.00 4 100.00% $0.00] $20.000.00
41 |ax 12" Pile Cap 4,269 LF $30.00 £127,800.00 $0.00 4260 | 100.00%(  $0.00] $127,800.00
12 |Boardwek Ughting, Removal 1 LS $50.060.00 $50.000.00 5000 1 100.00% $0.00] $50,00000
and Reinstal
13 |Boardwalk Electrical Box 1 LS $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $0.00 1 100.00% $000]  16,500.00
Removal end Reélnsiak
14  |Concrele Boardwalk 1 LS $1.00 $1.00 $0.00 1 100.00% $0.00 $1.00
Connectton
15 |25 Pilng, Class B 42 UNIT $480.00 $20.160.00 $0.00 42 100.00% $0.00 $20,160.00
16 35 Piling Class B 65 UNIT $540.00 $29,700.00 $0.00 55 100.00% .00  $29700.00
17 Aduminum 9 /2" Pipe Railing-2 1 LS $6,500.00 $6.500.00 $0.00 9 100.00% $0.00|  $8.500.00
Rail-Removesinstall
18 |Boardwalk Decking 6.000 SF $13.00 $7B.000.00 $0.00 6000 | 100.00% $0.00  $78,000.00
18 8" x 12" Pile Cap 660 LF $30.00 $19.800.00 $0.00 660 100.00% $0.00| $18,806D.00
20 |Storm Sewer Manholes, 4' 2 UNIT §6,000.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 2 100.00% $0.00| $12.000.00
Diameier
21 30 High Density Pofyalthyiene 140 LF $60.00 $8,400.00 $0.00 140 100.00% $0.03( 3$8.400.00
Cuivert Pipe
22 |30" Diameter Pips Suppod 3 UNIT $3,000.00 $18,000.00 $0.00 6 100.00% 10.00| $18,000.00
System
23 8" x 18" concieta Verlical Curb 26 LF $£35.00 $1.015.00 3000 28 100.00% £0.00]  $1.015.00
74 |Concrale Ramp 28 3Y $125.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 28 100.00% $0.00]  $3,500.00
25 Goncrele Driveway, 8" Thick [ 8y $80.00 $540.00 $0.00 & 100.00% $0.00 $540.00
26 Contingency Allowance 1 Ls $25,000.00 $25.000.00 $0.00 0.924781| bZ.48% $0.00] $23,118.53
27 25" Piling, Class B 36 UNIT $480.00 $17.280.00 $0.00 36 100.00% $0.00( $17.280.00
28 |35 Pillng, Class B il UNIm $540.00 $42,660.00 $0.00 9 100.00% $0.00] $42.660.00
29 Aluminum 1 1/2" Pipe Reiling-2 1 LS $6,500.00 $6.500.00 $0.00 1 100.00% $0.00 $6,500.00
Rail-Rernovelinsiall
30 Boardwalk Décking 6,189 SF $14.00 $66,646.00 $0.00 6188 400.00% $0.00| $86,646.00
31 |8 x12° Pile Cap 900 LF $30.00 $27,000.00 $0.00 900 100.00% $0.00] $27.000.00
32 |Storm Sewer Manholes, 4° 3 UNIT $6,000.00 $18,000.00 $0.00 3 100.00% $0.00] $18,000.00
Digmater
33 |30° High Densliy Polyethylene 180 LF $80.00 $10,800.00 $0.00 180 100.00% $0.00| $10.800.00
Culvert Pipe
34 30" Diamater Pipe Support 7 UNIT $3.000.00 $21,000.00 £0.00 7 100.00%| $0.000  $21,000.00
System
15 8" x 18" Concrete Veriicsl Curb 37 LF $35.00 $1,285.00 $0.00 37 100.00%| $0.00 £1,286.00
36 Concrete Ramp 22 sY $125.00 $2,750.00 $0.00 22 100.00% $0.06]  $2.,750.00
a7 |Concrete Skiewalk, 4" ihick 24 sY $65.00 $1,560.00 $0.00 24 100.00% 3000  $1.560.00
38 |Concrete Drivewsy, 8 Thick 8 sY $90.00 $540.00 $0.00 8 100.00% $0.00 $£540.00
39 |Condingency Allowance 1 Ls $25,000.00 $25.000.00 $0.00 0904781| 90.48% 10.00] $22519.53
40 nsurance 5000 1 100.00% $0.00] $1.225.04
41 |2nd Street Mpring Breakdown £0.00 1 100.00% $0.00] $114.100.00
42

43




CITY OF OCEAN CITY

Dale Notice to proceed lasued;
Catendar Day Completfon Time:
Approved Celendar Dey Exiension:
Contract Cempletion Dala:

HOM9B0
[¢]

1101800

ENGINEERING DIVISION Certificate No. 11
PAYMENT CERTIFICATE
fONo.: 150121 Contractor: WALTERS MAINE CONSTRUCTION INC
Projeci: RECONSTRUCTION BOARDWALK 5TH TD PLAZA 414 WQODBINE OCEAN VIEW RDAD
PLACE OCEAN VIEW N 08230
File No.: 1-15-024
Summary Sublotals: $0.0G $0.00  $1,980412.00
Change Orders Previoys P2yments
NO. Description Amount Percent No. Amount Ne. Amaunt
1 TYPE REASCN HERE $1,225.84 0.06%
2 TYPE REASON HERE $109.832.06 5.88% 1 $44.928.30 1] $108.094.08
3 z $122.230.69 10 $119,898.00
4 3 $107,145.85 1"
5 4 $157.441.47 12
6 5 $272,568.18 13
7 ] $470,890.32 14
8 T £331.130.81 15
] 8 $224,156.38 16
10
Total $111.065.00 7 5.88% Tolat Total $1,852.422.76
nfract | o Bayment information
Original Contract Amount $1.858,347.00 Total Amount Complele 51,868,41200 |
Less Overage $0.00
Contraet Changa ( Amount ) $111,065.00 ~ Less Retalned % $0.00
Conlraci Change ( Percent ) 5 Be% Less Penaities (none at Ihs tme) $0.00
Amended Contract Amounl $1,899,412.00 7 Sul Total $1,099.412.00
Less Amounl Previously Paig $1.,059,423,76 +

The contractors signature below s his assurance 1o the City, congeming
payment herein ppptied for, that:

{1) the Work has been performed es reguired In the Contraci Documents,

{2) a1l sums previously psid to Gontracior under this Conlract have been used 1o
pay Coniraclor's costs for tabor, materials end other obligalions under the

Project Manager

Dale

Conlract and
(3) the Contracior Is legelly entied 10 this payment.



v

CITY OF OCEAN CITY

ENCINEERING DIVISION Cenfficale No_ 11
H PAYMENT CERTIFICATE
PO NpS 18027 Conlractor: WALTEFS MAINE COMSTRUCTION ING
Prefect | RECOMSTRUCTION NOARDWALK ATH TE) PLAZA d1d WOODBME DOEAN VIEW ROAD

PLACE OCEAN VIEW NJ 08230

s e 145403
Manicpal Enpenar Dala
Tonbucirs Sionalue Train




TO OWNER: PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: {0 Bistribution (o:
City of Ocean City City Contract No. 15-24 PERIOOD YO: 7212172016 —ﬂ OWNER
R61 Asbury Avenue Reconstruction of the Boaruwatk From 8th Steeat 1o Plaza Place || ArCHOECT
Ocean City, N1 08226 PROJECT NOS: | ] CONTRACTOR

FROM CONTRACTOR: VIA ARCHITECT: |
David E. Soulhard 609-624-8702
Wallers Marine Construction inc :

414 Woodbine Ocean View Road ||
Occonview, NJ 08230 | ]

CONTRACT FOR; CONTRACT DATE: ]
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and
Application is made for payment, as shown below, In conncclion with the belicf the Work covered by this Application for payment has been compieted in accordance with
Contract. Continuation Sheet is attached. the Contract Documents, that alt aimounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which

Certificates for payment were issued and payments received from the Owner, and that csrent
1. DRIGINAL CONTRACT SUM 3 1,888,347.00 ~ payment shown herein Is now due. .
2. Nct thange by Change Orders s 111,065.00 -~  CONTRACTOR: walters,Ma f ) ,
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2) 3 1,9959,412.00 - By: ( \ g Date: Q(Q&Q
D3AdE-Southarg, Secretary—"" !
4, TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE 3 1,999,412.00 — Stale of: New Jersey
{Columin G on Continuation Sheet) Counly of: Cape May
5. RETAINAGE: Subserbed and sworn to before
a. 2 % of Complete Work $ 39,988.24 me this day of
(Cotumns O + E on Continuation Sheet)
b. 1] % of Stored Material % -
(Calurnn F on Costinuation Sheet)
Totat Retatnage (Une 5a + Sb or Notary Public:
Total In Cotumn 1 of Continuation Sheet) $ 39,988,24 My Commitssion expires:
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,959,423.76 - ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) in accordance with the Contract Documants, based on on-site observations and the data comprising
_ this application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Architect's knowledae,
7. LESS PREVICUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 3 __1,847,605.76 information angd bellef the Work has proaressed as Indicated, the quality of the Work s in accordance
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) with e Contract Documents, and the Contractor Is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE s 111,818.00 |~  AMOUNT CERTIFIED
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE rALtach explanation if amount centifled differs from the amount appiied for. Iritial Al Agures on this
(Line 3 less Line 6) $ 39,988.24 Applicallon and on the Continvalion Sheet that are changed to conform o the amount certified)
[ CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS ARCHITECT:
Total chanaes approved in ]
previous months by Owner $ 1,225.94 ' $ - By: Date:
Total approved this month $ 114,100.00 $ 4,260.94 This certificate is not neqotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED ts payable only to the Contractor
TOTALS] $ 115,325.94 4,260.94 named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any
L NET CHANGES by Change Order $ 115,325.94 p 4,260.94 rights of the Owner or Contraclor under this Contract
/

e



'NTINUATION SHEET NACYMENT N70]

s 100
nrent G702, AVPLICATION AND CLRTD ICATE FOR PAYMENT APPLICATION MO, 10
uming Conbowior's Sgacr Leflitraina, m ik APPLICATION DATE: 7/21/20%6
MATlN eddw, SIS Dre KLt T ey nanies | chltlay PERION O 712972018

Coduma 1 60 Conliach; whary vanabin reknao for Inn kno Homa may apply ARCINTECYSPROJLCT. 55
A A c ] D T 3 3 c I " ] P ] x L n v
CONTRACT GUANTITV S WK COMPLETED
MATERIALS TOTAL
AMOUNT B8ALANCE 10 RETAINAGE
EM SCHEDULED SCHEODULED (QTY PREVIOUS QTty THIS AMOUNT PRESENTLY COMPLETED AND Ya
) OESCRIPTION OF WORK ary sucgsggchEg VALUE PERIOD Pﬁg:gg‘c’ PERIOD | THIS PERIOD | STORED | STORED TO DATE | (R/E) nzr:u {IF ‘;:R"“LE
(NOTIN G ORIy {GHIv Dy {E%) 8
[ Clanng Sile LS 1 $37230000 [ $ 37230000 i00]$ 37230000 3 3 372.30000 100%
7 [Conaeie Pring Removal Uil 6 3 Aol [ § 2.400 00 600§ 2.400 00 - 3 3 7.100 00 100%
3 Son L rosion and Sedmesit Cotrol LS 1 $ 2u0000 (% 2.600.00 100 % 2.000 a0 3 $ 2,000 00 100%] $
4 tAnnlenance vl Prolection at Trgllie LS 1 3 2000008 2.000 00 100] s 2.000 0 3 [ 2.000 00 100%
e 35 Ping Class B Uy 568 3 54000 [ $ 308,720 00 5G8.00 | 308.72000 3 306./20 00 100M%
G |25 Dng Class 8 Unids 26 40000 | S 12.480 00 2600 [ 8 12 410 00 s 12,480 00 100%] 8
T [Atiewom 1172 Pipe Rang - 2 Ranl- Removel/bsiatl LS 1 $0.00000 | S 10.000 00 113 10.000 00 3 10,006 00 100%] §
§__ | Boowdwalk Occiong Rl 75.000 T0&0 | S 472 50000 5000 $ 472,500 00 3 772 50000 A
9 |ADA Rmnp 1.8 2 10 000 00 20.000 00 2|3 20.000 00 3 20,00000 100%:
s |Steps Unis 4 5.000 00 20.000 b0 43 20.000 00 s ~ 5 20.000 00 100%
11 [8™x17" Pde Cap LF 4260 30 00 157 800 00 A260[ 5 127,800 00 3 % 127.500 100%
12 [Boardwak Ligikmg Removil and Remstall (K3 ¥ $ 50.0000C | % 30 000 00 k3 50 000 00 3 $ 50.000 00 100%
13 |Roankviak LCierincal flox Reviroval ad Resistall LS 1 3 85000 (% 6.500.00 18 6.500 00 $ 5 6.5000Q 100%| 8
ia_ |Cancrale Bonafvak Cannaction 1.5 1 Inols 100 1% 1 00 3 100 100%] 3
A5 Pinng Closs B Unils a2 3060 |3 — 2G.160.00 42[ ¥ 20.160 00 s 20.160.00 100%['S
a5 Taing Class |} [ 55 1000 | s 29,700 X) 35) 8 28,700 00 S 29.700. 100%
77 [Ahagtium 1125 e Roalng - 2 Rad- Removalnstal 15 1 G50000 | § G.300 00 1S 6.5%1 00 ] S 6,500 00 T00% [ 8
{8 [lounbwalk Docking SF G.000 $ 1300 3 7R,000 00 5000 /8,000 X0 $ 3 78.000 00 100%] 3
W |[r=1? e Cop LF RGO $ S 19,800 00 GLO[ $ 1Q,R00 00 S E3 19,000 00 100% | §
20 [Sloon Sewer Manholes 4" Digmetor Ul 2 $ hoonoo |g 12,000 00 28 120000 3 3 12.000 00 100%| $
21T [307rhgh Oeywdy Polethyleng Cubverl tpo | F 140 3 Gn.0Q R.A00.00 110] % A.400 00 s $ B ATKI 00 100% ]S T
22 I*amater Pype Supporl Systent Uials [6] $ 3.0000(3 18.000 00 & 18.009 00 $ - $ 18,000 00 100% | $
3T [y Gongrola Vercal Cand LY 29 3 500 [ & 1.01500 |3 1,015 00 $ 5 1.01500 100%] §
" [Concrele Rainp SY 28 s 12500 3.500.00 28 3,500 0N % - 3 3.500 0 100%[ § T
4 |Conticle Diveway 6™ Thick SY 6 S [N 540 00 a3 540 01 3 - 540.00 100%[ §
26 [Cominnancy Allowance [ 1 $ 25,000 D) 2%,000 00 0.9747813[ § 2311953 [ 00752180[ $ 1.880 47 25,000 60 100%] §
2125 Phng. Class 13 Units 6 ¥ AR DA 17,280 O I3 1728000 $ - 17 28000 100°% ] %
2135 Phkng, Ciass B Units 79 540 Lg 42.660.00 7ol 8 42 660 00 $ $ 42.660 00 100%] $
79 [ANMOIm Y 72 P qur Radaty - 2 Rl Remove/iisiol [ 1 500 (0 0.500 00 13 6.500 00 3 s @500 60 100% §
3D |8oaxiwalk Dockmg SK 6.189 14 00 £8.646.00 q4189] $ 40,640.00 3 06 $40.00 100%[ $
[T (Fxi2 Pie Cap ¥ 900 0.00 27.000 00 004§ 7.000.00 3 27.00000 100%[ §
37 [Siotm Sewer Maoboles. 4' Dixmeter VIS K3 600000 [ § 18.000 00 33 16.000 00 18,000 00 100%[ 3
330 thgh Densily Payethwyiene Gubver Pipr LF 180 G000 [§  10,80000 70[ § 10.80000 10,800 00 100%
34 [30° Diamelor Dype Suppor System [ 7 3.00000 [$§  27,000.00 /% 2100000 3 21.000.00 160%
35 [N Concrele Verlical Curb X3 37 3 135.00 1.29500 3/|'s 1,295 00 1,295 00 100%| §
26 [Canciele Ranp SY 27 125 00 2./5000) 22 % 2.750 60 2. 72000 100%
37 |Concrcle Stdawalk & Thek SY 24 5 00 1.560.00 24| 3 1.560 00 1.560.00 160% | 3
33 |Conerale Dnveway. 67 Tinck SY G $0.00 51000 K3 540.00 : 340.09 T00%
A |Contingency Afowanca [ 1 3 2500000 35,000 00 nY724/812| § 2261953 Q075718 § 2.980 47 [3 25.000 00 100% | 3 N
COROS . OCP Insurance [ 100 § (22004 1.22594 100 ¢ 1.225 1A $ . 3 1,225 84 100%
CORDG - 2nd Sreet Marxnd Broakdown LS 1.00 3 114.100.00 114.100 00 - $ - 1001S 194,100.00 5 114100 00 {TR%
SR [Cortmgency Allswance - Crooi 5 100 $ (1.andAr) (1.66047] H Y00 [§ 7168097 11.AB0 47) 100%
WA [Contingenty Allowance - Gerai 1.5 1080 $(23B04N[ S 2,380 47} 3 003 1236047 12.380 47) 100%
~__|Final Jatal $ 1.999,472.00 § 1.885.312.00 § _114,100.00 1,995,412.00 100%] §
7

P

-

- -



TO OWNER: PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: 11 Relatnage Distribution to:

City aof Ocean City City Contract No. 15-24 PERIOD TO: 7/2142016 OWNER

861 Asbury Avenue Reconstruction of the Boarchwalk Fram 8th Shet to Plazs Pace ARCHITECT

Ocean City, N) 08226 PROJECT ROS: CONTRACTOR
FROM CONTRACTOR: VIA ARCHITECT:

David €. Southard 609-624-8702
Walters Marine Construction Inc
414 Woodbinc Occan View Road
Oceanview, V) 08230

CONTRACT FOR: CONTRACT DATE:
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undcrsigned Contractor certifies thal to the best of the Contractor’s knowledge, information and
Application is made for payment, as shown below, In connection with the belief the Work covered by this Appiication for payment has been completed in accordance with
Contract. Continuation Sheet is attached. the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which
. Certificates for payment were Issued and payments recelved from the Owner, and that curent
1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM _$ 1,888,347.00 payment shown herein Is now due. . F>
2. Nct change by Change Orders $ 111.065.00 ~ CONTRACTOR: Walters Marine co\'@};:aon lﬂfp ( P N
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 + 2} _$ 1,999,412.00° By (T' y ‘ﬂ,';c"_;L_, Date: é{s Z! V)
Davig 2B tithart-$bcretry
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE 3 1,999,412.00 7 State of: New Jersey
(Column G on Continuation Sheet) County of: Cape May
5. RETAINAGE: : Subscribed and swom to before
3. 0 9% of Complcte Work _$ - me this day of
(Columns D + E on Continuation Sheet)
b. [+ % of Stored Material $ -
(Column F on Continuation Sheet)
Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or . Nolary Public:
Total in Column T of Continuation Sheet) _$ - My Commission expires:
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 1,999,412.00 ~ ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
(Une 4 less Line S Total) In acoordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-sie abservations ard the data comprising
this application, the Architedt certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Architect’s knowledae,
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT $ 1,959,423.76 - inforrmalion and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quabily of the Work s in accordance
(tdne 6 from prior Certificate} with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor ts entitied to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE [$ 39,988.24 4 AMOUNT CERTIFIED
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE rAttach explanation if amount certilfied differs from the armount apphed for. Intial all figures on this
{LIne 3 jess Line 6) _$ - Apphication and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform to the amount certified)
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS ARCHITECT:
Total chanaes approved in
previous momhs by Owner $ 1,225.94 - By: Date:
Total approved this manth 3 114,100.00 $ 4,260.94 | This certificate Is not negotiable, The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payaiie only to the Contractor
TOTALS[ $ 115,325.94 $ 4,260.94 | named herein. 1ssuance, payment and acceptance of payment are withoul prefudice to any
NET CHANGES by Change Order $ 115,325.94 $ 4,260.94 | riahts of Lhe Owner or Contractor under this Contract

s v



NYINUATION SHEET

DCCUMLMT G20}

3 10
wmant G162, APPLIGATHINAND CERTIEICATE FOR FAYMENT APPUICATION NO): 11 Ratalnago
DG GANULACHIFS segrel Sorutiianon, i3 nfachar APPLICAHIN DATE 7/21/2018
Hilaon 1ivow, ANKIants 3 Llviod 10 T nonfes] Aol PERIOD [0k 712112018
Cetlurtn £ G Contzacts wiie varable retun.o fo e b il maty iy, ARCIEEE 1S IRUOJECT: 15175
i 3 . n ] T ¥ [ N [ o | J [ K X N M

CUNTHACT QUANIHIRS WURK COMPLETED
MATERIALS TOTAL
AMOUNT BALANCE TO RETAINAGE
EM SCHEDULED SCHEDULED |QTY PREVIOUS GTY THiS AMDUNT PRESENTLY COMPLETED AND %
0 DESCRIPTION OF WORK ary ﬁf;:f?,';:fg VALUE PERIOD sz::ggs PERIOD | TWISPERIOD |  SIDRED | STORED TO DATE | (K/E) FINISH (F VARIABLE
(NOTIN G OR 1} (G4 (&) RATE}
T e 50¢ TS 7 IR e 0[5 377 400 00 TOO 5 W30 00 3 3 T 00 | T00%[§
7 |Fonrrein Mg Renown Tis 0 540000 |3 240000 GO0 = 7 400 00 3 3 ZTAGCC) | I00%| &
N [Sal Eroman and Gedmast Contrd LS 1 5 200000 [§ 2.000 00 1005 200000 ] [} 2.000 00 [[PAE
4 [Mamenance and Protecton of Trathc 1.5 1 520000607 § 2 00D 00 1001 % 2.000 80 $ 3 2.000 00 100%]'3
535 Py (530 Ui E& $ W0 [§ 06700 SEA0A |3 006 72000 3 s 30672000 | 100% S
G 25 Prny) Class B Ursls 268 480 00 12.480 CO 26 00 12.480 00 % 12 A7) 00 1{30%
7 [Auminem 1 U Ppe Roing 2 Renl_Remowsoalai L5 1 10.000 00 10,000 GO 1 16.0G0 00 - $ 10,000 00 100%
n partwalt Dacking SF 45,000 10 50 A72. 600 00 45000 472,600 00 - $ A72.500.00 100%
9 |ADA Ramp LS Fl i0.000 00 20.000 00 2 20 0G0 0O - $ 20,060 {0 100%
Y0 |Steps Urkts 4 5,000.00 20.000 DO 4 20.0G0.00 3 s 20 000 0D EE:A K
T (irx 17 Phe G T 1260 |[§ 3000 127,000 00 a260| § 127.60000 3 3 127.80000 | 100%| § —
17 |Uoarhwalk Lghimg_Removal and Revislat L5 1 $ 5000000 (8  50.000.00 1% 5000000 3 s 50,000 50 100%| $
13 [Bonrdwak Eteciocal Box Renwvat and Renslal LS 1 $ 6500005 650000 1[5 escom s s 650000 | 100%) §
14| Concrele Doardwidk Cormeclion LS 1 ] 100 100 ! 100 3 $ 100] 100%[ %
15 |35 Pibag, Class Unis A7 8000 70,160 00 3§ 20 i0m 3 H 000 | 100%| 5
16 a5 Pimg. Class B Unils 5 540,00 70,700 00 555 207o0m0 | 3 7070000 | 100%[ 5
TF [Aturmmiar 1 172 Ppe Ranng - 2 Ral- Romovesinsial i LS 1 5,500.00 G.500 NG [ % 50 00 E 3 R3,500 00 1M0%[ s
T [amrdwalk Drcing 57 GUd__ |3 1500 (3 7000000 ROOA| $_ 76.4K0 00 3 3 7800000 | 100%| §
% Toe12" Pie Gap TF 660 $ oo |5 560000 0| § 14000510 s 3 060000 | 100%| 3
20 |Sonm Sceer Manholes, 4' Dameter Unils ? $ 6.0C0q0% (S 12.005.09 23 12 000 00 3 $ 12.000 00 100% | §
T1_ |9 Fagh Drnsty Paiyelinylene Golvort Poo T 40 5 GO0 |5 8,400.00 140[ 3 HAGO {0 s ] 0,400 00 T00%] §
Fr M Dhamuter Pyo Supporl Systen {irvis K § 200000 (S THOGG00 Gl % 10 000 G0 $ 3 18,500 00 100%| $
1 - [Wx1g Lancreie Verlcat Curb K o0 B0 |5 101308 7| % 161500 3 3 101500 | __T00%} §
74| Culgegin Ranp 53 20 3 125 00 3.500 00 F 3 150060 3506 00 100%| §
S5 Conrols Doy & Tk &Y 5 £ 5000 540 00 G[ € 540 00 GADO0 | 100%| §
7R |Contmgenty Allowance [ 1 ¢ 45000 60 25.000 00 1% 7imanen - 25.00006 L
77|75 Pring, Class 1 Uenis g3 § 48000 17,250 00 3|6 1770000 3 - 1720000 | 100%| %
26|35 Ping, Class B Unus it S 51000 42,680 00 tols 4250000 3 a7 ca000 | 100%) &
FA [ Mumanin 1 32° P pe Rafirg - 2 Ral. Removafasiall I3 1 0,500 G0 13.500 00 1% {1.500 60 (3 6.500 00 T00% ]| §
T Thoadwatk Do SF G 1460 03.54G 01 0] € & 646 a0 B 5. G600 | . 100%] §
T {ER T P Cap TF 500 3000 27.000 00 q60[ 5 2700000 5 700000 T00%] &
T Siom Sawer Nanhoms. & DmmvRar Tints 3 5 000000 18,000.00 a3 Innoono I B.00000 | 100%] 5
33~ [307 High Densfy Potyethylene Gulved fpe LF 180 EE 10.800 00 180 § 10.800 00 $ %) B00 00 100%] S
T | 307 Dixnales Pipe Suppor System Unfs 7 73.000.00 31,000 00 AE 21000 00 S '21.000 00 100% [ &
“35_|@x 1% Concele Varical Curh LF 37 35 00 1.295 00 37 1.285.00 Ed 129500 | TOO%|S
"3 [Conorate Ranp 5V z 12500 275000 72| 8 7750 (0 ¥ 3 Z75000 | 100%| 5
7| omerain Snhoauie & Tmck 5¥ A 3 55 00 1.5G0 00 24] 3 7 560 00 3 156000 | 100%|
T8 |Goncrate iy, 60 110K SY [ 3 90 00 510 C0 HE 5401 00 3 540 00 100%| § -
W0 |[Coninigancy Al anar LS 1 $ 2500000 | % 2500000 15 25 000 00 E] 25.000 00 100%] §
CORDY - QCP Imswanca LS 100 122594 1.225.04 100 1.225 4 ] 1225 84 00%
CORDY - 216 Skeal Manma Breakdawn LS 1 0D ¢ 114 100 GO 114,500 00 100 114100 00 3 114 100 00 00
SIRA | Gostingnngy Allownce . Gregtl LS 1M h (1.BRO A7) {1.8R0 47 t 0o {1.880 47} - (1380 473 0%
FA | Gonlerpaicy Alowance - Gt LS [0 T (LAR0AD|§  (2.36047) 100 (2,300 A7} ] @A 100%
Final Total § 1,999 412,00 1,995.412.00 3 1,999,492.00 | 100%[ S s

e

-

-



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

#D

AUTHORIZING THE CHANGE ORDERS #1 & 2, FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND FINAL PAYMENT OF CITY
CONTRACT #16-16, 2016 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - PHASE I

WHEREAS, Specifications were authorized for advertisement by Resolution #16-52-030 on Thursday, January
28, 2016 for City Contract #16-16, 2016 Read Improvement Program —~ Phase 1; and

WHEREAS, the Notice to Bidders was advertised in the Ocean City Sentinel on Wednesday, February 3, 2016,
the Notice to Bidders was posted on the City of Ocean City’s website (@ www.ocni.us and the Invitation to Bid was
distributed to seven (7) prospective bidder(s); and

WHEREAS, bid proposals were opened for City Contract #16-16, 2016 Road Improvement Program ~ Phase |
on Thursday, February 18. 2016 and three {3) bid proposals were received per attached Summary of Bid Proposals; and

WHEREAS, George J. Savastano, P.E., Acting City Engineer; Arthur 1. Chew, PE, Assistant City Engineer;
Matthew von der Hayden, Manager of Capital Planning; Dorothy F. McCrosson, Esq., City Solicitor; Darleen H. Korup,
Purchasing Assistant; Allison L. Hansen, RPPS, Assistant Purchasing Agent and Joseph S. Clark, QPA, City Purchasing

Manager have reviewed the bid proposals and recommend that City Contract #16-16, 2016 Road Improvement Program —
Phase | be awarded to Lexa Concrete, the lowes( responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS. the City Council of Ocean City, New Jersey awarded City Contract #16-16, 2016 Road Improvement

Program — Phase [ on February 25, 2016 by Resolution #16-52-067 to Lexa Concrete, 11 Commerce Way Dr.,
Hammonton, NJ 08037 in the amount of $1,577.540.00; and

WHEREAS, Arthur I. Chew, PE, Assistant City Engineer; Roger Rinck, Managerial Specialist; Marcia R. Chew,
Senior Accountant; Mathew von der Hayden, Manger of Capital Planning; Darleen H. Korup, Purchasing Assistant;
Allison L. Hansen. Assistant Purchasing Agent and Joseph S. Clark, QPA, City Purchasing have reviewed and certified all
the work has been completed in accordance with the job specifications and that the Maintenance Bond. Release of Liens,
Application for Final Payment and Certified Payrolls have been submitted and are in proper order and certified Change
Orders #1 & 2 to City Contract #16-16, 2016 Road Improvement Program — Phase [ is correct as follows:

Chanee Orders # 1 & 2

Increases
Hem Description Quantity Unit Price Total Price
Supplemental
S1 247 High Density Polyethylene Culvert Pipe 276 LF $ 16000 b 44,160.00
Extra
6 Pulverized Soil Aggregate Base Course, Road

Mixed. 8 Thick 750 SY hY 5.00 ) 3.750.00
21 Inlets, Type “A™ 3 Units £ 3.000.00 b 9,000.00
23 Storm Sewer Manholes, 4° Diameter 1 Unit $ 5.000.00 5 5,000.00
24 127 High Density Polvethylene Culvert Pipe 136 LF $  100.00 $ 13,600.00
30 Reset Existing Casting ' 3 Units § 30000 $ 900.00
38 Excavation, Unclassified 63 CY £ 7500 hY 4,725.00
42 HMA Profile Milling 6,094 SY 3 3.00 & [8,282.00
44 Hot Mix Asphalt Leveling Course, Mix 9.5M64 1,034.12 Tons § 90.00 $ 93.070.80
45 Hot Mix Asphalt Surface Course, Mix 9.5M64,

12" Thick 1,635 S§Y $ 7.25 $ 11,853.75
46 Open Graded Friction Course, 47 Thick 131 SY 5 30.00 A 3.930.00
48 Concrete Sidewalk 47 Thick 469 SY h 65.00 b 30,485.00
49 Concrete Driveway, 67 Thick 300 SY 5 65.00 3 19,500.00
50 Reset Brick Pavers 42 SY 3 100,00 $ 4,200.00
51 8" X 18 Concrete Vertical Curb 1,822 LF $ 26.00 % 47.372.00
52 Detectable Warning Surface Pavers 2 Units $  300.00 5 600.00
54 Traffic Markings, Lines, Long-Life

Thermoplastic 13,312 LF h) 0.60 3 7,987.20
56 Traftic Markings, Symbols, Long-Life

Thermoplastic 63.6 SF § 2000 A 1,272.00
60 Inlets, Type ~A” 3 Units $ 3,000.00 NS 0.000.00
63 12" High Density Polyethvlene Cuivert Pipe 296 LF $  100.00 $ 29,600.00
64 15" High Density Polyethylene Culvert Pipe 28 LF $  100.00 A 2,800.00
71 Connect To Existing Storm Sewer 2 Unit $ 2,000.00 3 4.000.00

Total Amount of Increases for Change Orders #1 & 2

365,087.75 7



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

Change Orders # 1 & 2 (Continued)

Decreases
Item Description Quantity Unit Price Total Price
Reductions
1 Construction Signs 96 S.F. b 10.00 ($ 960.00)
3 Drum 10 Unit $ 1.00 (% 10.00)
20 Turf Repair Strip 240 LF 5 2.60 ($ 624.00)
25 15" High Density Polyethylene Culvert Pipe 36 LF $  100.00 (% 3,600.00)
26 [8" High Density Polyethylene Culvert Pipe 240 LF $ 120,00 ($ 28,800.00)
27 8" Ductile Iron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 100 LF § 110.00 ($ 11,000.00)
28 12" Ductile Iron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 100 LF $ 130,00 ($ 13,000.000
29 Grout Existing Dredge Pipe 30 LF $ 13500 (% 4,050.00)
32 Utility Crossing 20 Unit § 1.00 (§ 20.00)
39 I-5 Seil Aggregate 19.75 C.Y. $ 10.60 {$ 197.50)
40 Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick 321 S, $ 3.00 ($ 963.00)
41 Pulverized Soil Aggregale Base Course, Road

Mixed, 8" Thick 452 SY 5 5.00 (3 2,260.00)
43 Hot Mix Asphait Base Course, Mix 19M64,

3" Thick 5019.7 SY $ 10.00 ($ 50,197.00)
47 Concrete Gutter, 8" Thick 237 SY $ 150.00 (% 35,550.003
533 Traffic Stripes, Long-Life, Epoxy Resin 4,475 LF 3 0.40 % 1,790.00)
55 Traffic Markings, Ls & Ts, Long-Life,

Thermoplastic 1,049 LF \) 1.00 (% 1,049.00)
58 Signs 10 SF $  30.00 (5 300.00)
59 Turf Repair Strip 150 LF $ 2.60 (% 390.00)
65 18" High Density Polvethylene Culvert Pipe 56 LF $ 120,00 (3 6,720.00)
66 8" Ductile Iron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 100 LF $  100.00 (% 10,000.00)
67 12" Ductile [ron Culvert Pipe, Class 52 100 LF § 130.00 (5 13,000.00)
70 Utility Crossing 30 Unit $ 1.00 & 30.00)
Total Amount of Decreases for Change Orders #1 & 2. ..ot i it e e s e e (3 184,510.50) -
Total Amount of Change Orders #1 & 2 to City Contract #16-16, 2016 Road
Improvement Program — Phase | Including Increases & Decreases............. e B 180,577.25 -
Total Amount of City Contract #16-16, 2016 Road
Improvement Program — Phase 1 Inciuding Change Orders #1 & 2.....ovvnain. . 5 1,758,117.25 -

WHEREAS, the new adjusted contract cost including Change Orders #1 & 2 1s $1.758,117.25 an increase to the

original contract amount of $180,577.25 which is a 11.45 (%) percent increase to City Contract #16-16, 2016 Road
[mprovement Program — Phase I; and



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the new adjusted contract cost including Change Orders #1 & 2 1s $1,758,117.25 an increase to the

original contract amount of $180,577.25 which is a 11.45 (%) percent increase to City Contract #16-16, 2016 Road
Improvement Program — Phase I; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ocean City, NJ that it authorizes

Change Orders #1 & 2, Final Acceptance and Final Payment of City Contract #16-16, 2016 Road Improvement Program —
Phase | (PO #16-00494); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED thai The Director of Financial Management is authorized to process Change
Orders #1 & 2 and final payment to City Contract #16-16, 2016 Road Improvement Program — Phase 1 (PO #16-00494)
issued to Lexa Concrete, 11 Commerce Way Dr., Hammonton, NI 08037 in the amount of $846,199.66 io be charged to
Capttal Account #'5:C-04-55-296-010 — $655,622.41 (PO #16-00494 Balance); C-04-55-296-010 - $91,875.00 & C-04-
55-297-010 - $88,702.25 ($180,577.25 Change Orders #1 & 2).

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS

—
ﬁ_—_——__f
Frank Donato [IT€ Peter V. Madden
Director of Financial Management Council President

Files: RESCO#{&LZ2IFAFP CCHIG-16 2016 Rd lmp Program Ph 1.DOC

ORered BY ...oeeveons consasssior BEOORHCH B i s m e e s s w4 e i R B R
he above resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Ocean City, New Jersey, at a meeting of
said Council duly heldonthe ... oiiiaii . AV OF s e s L e e 200G
NAMI AYF MNAY ABSENT ABSTAINED

Bar
Bergmum
DeViiege
Hartzel]
LY ] 1 I!' "

el leltan

Wilsan



CITY OF OCEAN CITY

AMERICA’S GREATEST FAMILY RESORT

ENGINEERING DIVISION

MEMORANDUM

To: Joseph Clark, Purchasing Manager

From: Roger Rinck, Manager Enginecring

CC: James Mallon, Business Administrator; George Savastano, PE, City Engineer
Date: August 23, 2016

RE: FINAL ACCEPTANCE, FINAL CHANGE ORDER, AND CLOSEOUT

2016 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
Project #: 16-16

The above referenced contract is complete. The Contractor’s Release of Liens, Payment of Debts
apd Claims and Consent of Surety to Final Payment, have been received. Final acceptance of the
contact is requested for the August 25, 2016 Council Meeting.

The sum of $836,199.65 representing a final payment is due. The original contract was for
$1,577,540.00" This represents a net increase of $180,577.25 to the overall contract for a total of
$1,758,117.25. Five (5) interim payments were made.

The Final Change Order illustrates all the increases and decreases in contract gnantities, all the
supplemental work items, and all the decreases in contract quantities.

Original Contract $1,577,540.00"
Net Increase in Work Totaling $ 180,577.25-
(Change Orders 1 &2)

Total Adjusted Contract $1,758117.25 "
Less Previous Payments (& 921,917.60)
Total due including retainage § 836,199.65-

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

N:\Planning and Engneering\Engineering\Forms - Blanks\Close-out documents\Close out memo.doc

ENGINEERING DIVISION 115 12® Street, OCEAN CITY, NJ 08226
609-399-6111 FAX: 609-525-0831

Printed cn Recycled Paper



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
' ENGINEERING DIVISION

Certificate No. 6

PAYMENT CERTIFICATE
PO No..  16-00494 Centractor: LEXA CONCRETE INC
Project . 2018 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 11 COMMERCE WAY DRIVE
HAMMONTON NJ 08037
File No.: 316016
[*}h3 AMOUNT TOTAL % OVERAGE TOTAL
ITEM| ITEM CONTRACT UNIT CONTRACT | COMPL PAYABLE QTYy COMPL (paic a2 AMOUNT
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY  UNITS PRICE AMOUNT | CERT #6 CERT#E CCMPL chiseoul) PAYABLE
1 |CONSTRUCTION 256 SF. $10.00 $2,560.00 84 $640.00 160 £2.50% s000|  si.60000
SIGNS '
2 |BREAKAWAY 10 UNIT $2.00 $16.00 ic $10.00 10 100.00%| $0.00 $10.00
BARRICADE
3 |DRUM 10 UNIT $1.00 $10.00 $0.08 0 0.00% 30.00] 30.00
4 |SOW EROSION AND 1 UMPSUR $120000 $1.000.00 $0.00 1 100.00% $0.00]  $1,000.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
5 |OENSE GRADED 95) sY. £300 $2,850.00 $0.00 G50 100.00% $0.00] $2,850.00
AGGREGATE BASE
COURSE, 6" THICK
8 |PULVERIZED SOIL 1,800 A $5.00 $8,000.00 1800 $9.000.00 1800 | 100.00% $0.00]  $0,000.00
AGGREGATE BASE
COURSE, RDAD
MIXED. 8 THICK
7 |HMA PROFILE 8,500 sy, $3.00 $25,500.00 8500 $25,500.00 8500 { 100.00%| 20.00] $25.50000
MILLING
8 |HOT MIX ASPHALT 1,800 SY. $10.00 $18,000.00 1800 £18.,000.00 1600 | 100.00% $0.00] $18.000.00
BASE COURSE, MIX
18MB4, 3" THICK
g JHOT MIX ASPHALT 150 TON $30.00 $13.500.00 1359 $12,150.00 150 105.00%)| $0.00] $13.50000
LEVELING COURSE.
MUX 9.5ME4
10 |HOT MIX ASPHALT 0000 8Y. 37.50 $75,000.00 10000 $75,000.00 10000 | 100.00% 30C0] $75.000.00
SURFACE COURSE,
MIX 9.5M64, 1 1/2°
THICK
11 JCONCRETE GUTTER.| 325 sy £150.00 £48,750.00 $0.00 325 100.00% 000 $48.750.00
8" THICK
12 |CONCRETE 900 Sy, $65.00 $56.500.00 3000 900 100.00% $0.00| $58,500.00
SIDEWALK, 4" THICK
13 |CONCRETE 200 sy, $65.00 $13.000 00 £0.00 200 100.00% $0.00] $13.000.00
DRIVEWAY, 5 THICK
14 |8 x 18" CONCRETE 1.500 LF. $26.00 $35,000.00 0.00 1500 180.00%, $0.00] $30.000 00
VERTICAL CURB
15 JDETECTABLE 21 UuNIT 3300.00 $6,200.050 17 $5.100.00 21 100.00% $0.00)  $6.300.00
WARNING SURFACE
(PAVERS)
16 | TRAFFIC STRIPES, €,500 LF £0.40 $2,600.00 B500 $2.600.00 6500 | 100.00% $0.00] $280000
LONG-LIFE, EPOXY
RESIN
17 {TRAFFIC MARKINGS, | 1,500 LF $0.60 $800.00 1500 $200.00 1500 100.00% $0.00] $800.00
LIKES, LONG-LIFE,
THERMOPLASTIC
18 | TRAFFIC MARKINGS, | 700 L.F. $0 60 $630.00 700 $630.00 700 100.00% $0.00] $630.00
LS 8 TS, LONG-LIFE.
THERMOPLASTIC
12 | TWO-WAY 3 UNIT $50.00 £240.00 3 $240.00 3 100.00% $0.00 $240.00
PLOWABLE BI-
DIRECTIONAL BLUE
PAVEMENT
REFLECTORS AND
CASTINGS
20 |[TURF REPAIR STRIP | 1100 Lr. $2.60 $2.660.00 860 $2,235.00 560 78.18% $0.00]  $2.735.00
21 JINLETS, TYPE "A" 13 UNIT $3,000.00 $38.000.00 3 $9,000.00 13 100.00% £0.00]  $39,000.00
22 [INLETS, TYPE "€* 2 UNIT $4.500.00 | $13.500.00 $0.00 3 100.00% $0.00]  $13,500.00
23 |STORM SEWER 3 unIT $5.000.00 $15,000.00 1 $5,000.00 3 100.00% $0.00] $15,000.00
MANHOLES, 4
DIAMETER
24 127 HIGH DENSITY 206 LF, $ic0.00 $26,600.00 136 $13.600.00 296 140.00% $0.001  $20.600.00
POLYETHYLENE
CULVERT PIPE
25 |57 HIGH DENSITY 80 LF. $100.00 | $18,000.00 -28 (32,500 00) 144 80.00% soo0]  $14.400.00
POLYETHYLENE
CULVERT PIPE
2€ |18" HIGH DENSITY 530 LF. $120.00 $63,500.00 $0.00 260 54.72% £0.00 $34 800 00
POLYETHYLENE
CULVERT PIPE




CITY OF OCEAN QITY

¥ . ENGINEERING DIVISION
PAYMENT CERTIFICATE
16-D0494 Conlractor: LEXA CONCRETE INC

2016 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 11 COMMERCE WAY DRIVE

Cerlificate No. 6

PO No.:
Project :

2

—~

2

o«

2

<

3

b=

31
32
a3

3

<

36

3

~J

38

39

40

4

42

43

4q

45

48

4

~

a8

4%

30

S

jury

52

53

55

File No.
8" DUCTILE IRON
CULVERT PIPE,
CLASS 52
12" DUCTILE IRON
CULVERT PIPE,
CLASS 82
GROUT EXISTING
DREDGE PIPE
RESET EXISTING
CASTING
RESET VALYE BOX
UTILITY CROSSING
CONNECT TO
EXISTING STORM
SEWER
ASPHALT PRICE
ADJUSTMENT
FUEL PRICE
ADJUSTMENT
MAINTENANCE AND
PROTECTION OF
TRAFFIC
SCIL EROSION AND
SEQIMENT CONTROL

EXCAVATION,
UNCLASSIFIED
-5 SQIL AGGREGATE

DENSE GRADED
AGGREGATE BASE
COURSE. 6" THICK
PULVERIZED SOIL
AGGREGATE BASE
COURSE, RQAD
MIXED, 8" THICK
HMA PROFILE
MILLING

HOT MEX ASPHALT
BASE COURSE, MIX
19MB4, 3" THICK
HOT MIX ASPHALT
LEVELING COURSE,
MIX 9.5M64

HOT MIX ASPHALT
SURFACE COURSE,
MIX B.5ME4, 1 12"
THICK

OPEN GRADED
FRICTION COURSE,
4" THICK
CONCRETE GUTTER.
8" THICK
CONCRETE
SIDEWALK. 4" THICK

CONCRETE
DRIVEWAY. §” THICK

RESET BRICK
PAVERS

& x18" CONCRETE
VERYICAL CURB
QETECTABLE
WARNING SURFACE
{PAVERS)

TRAFFIC STRIPES,
LONG-LIFE, EPOXY
RESIN

TRAFFIC MARKINGS,
LINES. LONG-LIFE,
THERMOPLASTIC

TRAFFIC MARKINGS,
LS & TS LONG-LIFE,
THERMOPLASTIC

316016
100

100

90

LER=

13
100

1,500

2,000

22,584

6,700

1,434

28,135

581

1,650

1,369

1,000

13.275

15812

2,750

MMP SUI
UMP SU

UMP SUI

LF.

LF.

LF.

UNIT

UNIT
UNIT
UNIT

UMP SU

Cy.

cxy.

CAS

Sy,

Sy,

TON

EAN

S.Y.

S,

sy

sy

LF.

UNIT

L.F.

LF.

L.F.

$110.00

$130.00

$135.00
$300.00

$50.00
$100
$2,000.00

$0.00
80,00

$1,000.00

£1,000.00

£75.00
$10.00

$3.00

$5.00

$3.00

$10.60

$90.00

$7.25

$30.00

$150.00

$65.00

$65.00

$100.00
$25.00

$300.00

$0.40

$0.60

$1.00

£11,000.00

$13,000.00

$12.150.00
$1.200.00

$750.00
$20.00
$4,000.00

$0.00
$0.00

§1.000.00

$1.000.00

$15,97500
$1.000.00

$4,500.00

310.000.00

367,782 00

$67.000.00

$129,070.80

£203,878.75

$17.430 00

$247,500 00

588,965 00

$65,000.00

$7,200.00
$122.772.00

$9,300.00

$5.310.00

$0,487.20

§2,750 00

HAMMONTON NJ Q6037

5000

30.00

$0.00

) $1,200.00
15 $750.00
£0.00
$0.00
30.00
$0.00

04 $400.00

05 $560.00

213 §15.875.00

80.25 $802.50

-215 ($6845.00)

1548 $7,740.00

18123 $54,369.00

1680.3 $16.603.00

1434.12 | $128.070.80

23664 $171.564.00

$17.430.00

-152 31 ($22,846.50)

468 530,485.00

300 $1€.500.00

56 $5.600.00
2332 $60.632.00

2 $600.00
3800 $3,520.00

15812 $9,487.20

17 $1.701.00

03

80.25

1179

1548

22594

1680.2

1434 42

28135

584

1413

1362

1000

72

4722

Ell

8800

15812

1701

0.00%

0.00%,

68.67%
100.00%

100.00%
0.00%
100.00%

0.00%
0.00%;

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%
80.25%)|

78.60%

77.40%

100.00%

Z5.08%

100.00%

100.00%

160.00%

85.64%

100 00%

100.00%

160.00%
108.00%

100.00%

66.29%

100.00%

§1.85%|

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.06

$0.001
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

50640

$0.00
£0.00

$0 00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

30.00,

$0.00

$0.00,

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00|

£0.00
%0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.60

§0.00

$8,100.00
$1.200 00

$750.00
50.00
$4,000.00

30.00
$6.00

$1.000.00

$1£00.00

£15.975.00
$802.50

$3,537 00

$7.740 00

£67,782.00

$16,803.00

$129.070.80

$203.678.75

$17,430.00

$211,850.00

$88,985.00

$65,000.00

$7,200.00
5122,772.00

$9.300.00

$3.520.00

$8.487.20

$1,701.00



CITY OF QCEAN CITY

ENGINEERING DIVISION Certificate No. 6
PAYMENT CERTIFICATE
PO No.: 1600484 Conlractor. LEXA CONCRETE INC
Project: 2016 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 11 COMMERCE WAY DRIVE
HAMMONTON NJ 08037
Fite No. - 3-16-016
56 |[TRAFFIC MARKINGS, | 314 SF. $20.00 $6,272.00 3138 $6,272.00 313.6 | 100.00% s000| $5.272.00
SYMBOLS, LONG-
LIFE.
THERMQPLASTIC
57 [TWO-WAY 13 UNIT $80.00 $1,040.00 13 $1.040.00 13 100.80% %0.00 $1.040 00
PLOWABLE 8I-
OIRECTKONAL BLUE
PAVEMENT
REFLECTORS AND
CASTINGS
58 JSIGNS iD SF. $30.00 $300.00 $0.00 ] ©00% $0.00 $0.00
56 |TURF REPAIR STRIP { 3,000 LF, $260 $7.800.00 2850 $7,410.00 2850 65.60% $0.0G §7.410.00
B0 JINLETS, TYPE "A" 18 UNIT $3,000.00 £57,000.00 3 $9.000.00 19 100.60% $0.00{ $57,000.00
61 |INLETS, TYPE "E* 1 UNIT | $4.500.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 1 100.00% $0.00]  $4.500.00
62 |BICYCLE SAFE 2 uNIT $300.00 $600.00 2 $500.00 2 100.00% $000 $600 00
GRATE
£3 |12 HIGH DENSITY 1,136 LF. $100.00 $113,800.00 296 $22,600.00 136 1 100.00%)| $0.00] $113.600.00
POLYETHYLENE
CULVERT PIPE
64 | 15" HIGH DENSITY 178 LF. $100.00 $17.800.00 28 $2,800.00 178 100 00% 30.00] $17.800.00
POLYETHYLENE
CULVERT PIPE
§5 | 18" BIGH DENSITY 210 LF. $120.00 $25.200.480 -3 {$3,600.00) 154 73.33% $000| $18,480.00
POLYETHYLENE
CULVERT PIPE
6& |8~ DUCTILE IRON 100 LF. $100.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 0 0.00% $0.00, $0.00
CULVERT PIPE,
CLASS 52
67 112" DUCTILE IRON 100 LF. $130 00 $13,000.00 $0.G0 0 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
CULVERT PIPE,
CLASS 52
(8 |RESET EXISTING 15 UNIT £300.00 $4.500 .60 13 $3,900.00 15 100.00% £0.00 $4,500.00
CASTING
58 |RESET WALVE BOX 15 UNIT $50.00 $750.00 15 $750.00 15 100.20% $0.00 $750,00
70 |UTILITY CROSSING 35 UNIT $1.00 $35.00 0 $0.00 E] 14.28% £0.00 $500
71 JCONNECT TO 9 UNIT $2,000.00 | $16.000.00 7 314,000 00 9 100.00% )00 $18.000.00
EXISTING STORM
SEWER
72 |ASPHALT PRICE 0 UMPSU $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 HDIVIOE 30,00 $0.00
ADJUSTMENT
73 |[FUEL PRICE 9 UMPSU $G.0C $0.00 $0.00 0 #DIVADY $0.00 $0.00
ADJUSTMENT
74 |24' HDPE P\PE 276 L.F. $160.00 | $04.160.00 276 $44,160 00 276 | 100.00% 5000] $4448000
Summary Subtotals: $817.385.00 $0.00  $1.758117.25
Change Ordars Provious Payments
No. Description Amour Percent o, Amount Na. Amount
1 Pave Cenlral Avenue $180,577.25 11.45%
2 Elevale 1681h Streel 8 Wesl Avenye 1 $56,987.76 g
3 2 $67.696 15 10
a 3 $254,991.93 1"
5 4 $327.453.77 12
G 5 $211.785 99 13
7 ] 14
8 7 15
§ 8 16
10
Total $180,577.25 11.45% Total Tedal $921917.60
Conlract Infocmation Payment Information
Qrigingl Contraci Amount $1,577.540.00 Tolat Amount Camplate $1.758,117.25
Less Overage $0.00
Contrgct Chsnge { Amount } 318057725 Less Relained 2% 000
Conkiact Change ( Perceni ) 14.45% Less Penallies (none &l this lime) £0.00
Amended Contract Amourst $1,756,917.2% Sub Total $1.758,117.25
Less Amoun! Previgusly Paid $921.817.60
Cale Nolice 1o proceed issued: 101960
Calendar Day Compielion Time: 0 The conlraciors signature below is his assurance {o the City, concerning payment
Approved Calendar Day Extension: herein applied for, that:
L Contrect Completion Date: 1/0/1900 (1) the Work has been performed as required in the Contacl Documents,
(2) 2li sums previously psid lo Conlractor under Ihis £onvag! have been used lo pay
Project Manager Dale Conlraclor's cosis for laber, malerials and other obligaticrs under the Conlract and

{3) Ihe Contracior is legally eniitled 16 Ihis payment.



CITY OF OCEAN CITY

" ENGINEERING DIVISION Certificate No. 6
PAYMENT CERTIFICATE
1600484 Canlractor. LEXA CONCRETE NC

PO No..
Project :

File No. :

2016 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

3-16-016

Municipal Engineer

Dala

11 COMMERCE WaY DRIVE
HAMMONTON H.J 08037

Conlraclor's Signature Dale

$836,189.65
JAYMENT REQUESTI




CITY OF OCEAN CITY, ENGINEERING DIVISION
2016 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

CHANGE ORDER NC. 1

FILE NO. 3-16-016

PURCHASE ORDER # CONTRACTOR:
16-00494 LEXA CONCRETE INC
11 COMMERCE WAY DRIVE
HAMMONTON NJ 08037
REASON FOR CHANGE:
TYPE REASON HERE
THE TIVE PROVIDED FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT IS:
UNCHANGED, INCREASED, ___ DECREASED, BY ___ CALENDAR DAYS.
UPON EXECUTION THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BECOME AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRAGT.
| TYPEOF ITEM r UN(T
CHANGE # DESCRIPTION ary_ | unis PRICE AMOUNT
SUPPLEMENTAL 51 24" HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE CULVERT PIPE 276 LF. $160.00 $44,160.00
SUBTOTAL:] $44,160.00
EXTRA 6 PULVERIZED SOIL AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, ROAD MIXED, 750 5. $5.00 $3,750.00
8" THICK
21 INLETS, TYPE "A” 3 UNIT $3.000.00 $9,000.00
23 STORM SEWER MANHOLES, 4' DIAMETER 1 UNIT $5,000.00 $5,000.00
24 12" HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE CULVERT PIPE 136 L.F. $100.00 $13,600.00
30 RESET EXISTING CASTING 3 UNIT $300.00 $900.00
38 EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED 63 Cy. $75.00 $4,725.00
42 HMA PROFILE MILLING 6094 SY. 53.00 $18,282.00
44 HOT MIX ASPHALT LEVELING COURSE, MIX @ 5M64 1034.12 TON $90.00 $93,070.88
45 HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX 9.5M64, 1 /2" 1635 S.Y. $7.25 $11,853.75
THICK
48 OPEN GRADED FRICTION COURSE, 4" THICK 131 SY. $30.00 $3,930.00
43 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK 469 sy $65.00 $30,485.00
49 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK 300 S.Y. 36500 $19,500.00
50 RESET BRICK PAVERS 42 Sy, $100 00 $4,200.00
51 8"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB 1822 L.F. $26.00 $47,372.00
52 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE (PAVERS) 2 UNIT $300 00 $600.00
54 TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LINES, LONG-LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC 13312 L.F. $0.60 $7,987.20
56 TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOLS, LONG-LIFE. THERMOPLASTIC 63.6 SF. $20.00 $1.,272.00
80 INLETS, TYPE "A" 3 UNIT $3,000.00 $9,000.0¢
63 12" HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE CULVERT PIPE 296 LF. $100.00 $29.600.00
64 15" HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE CULVERT PIPE 28 LF. $100.00 $2,80000
71 CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM SEWER 2 UNIT $2,000.00 $4,000.00
SUBTOTAL:| $320,927.75
1 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 96 S.F. $10.00 $960.00
3 DRUM 10 UNIT $1.00 $10.00
20 TURF REPAIR STRIP 240 LF $2.60 $624.00
25 15" BIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE CULVERT PIPE 36 L.F. $100.00 $3,600.00




REDUCTIONS 26 18" HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE CULVERT PIPE 240 L.F. $120.00 $28,800.00
7 8" DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE, CLASS 52 100 LF. $110.00 $11,000.00
28 12" DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE, CLASS 52 100 L.F. $130.00 $13.000.00
29 GROQUT EXISTING DREDGE PIPE 30 L.F. $135.00 $4,050.00
32 UTILITY CROSSING 20 UNIT $1.00 $20.00
39 }-5 SOIL AGGREGATE 19.75 c.y. $10.00 $197.50
40 DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK 321 RS 5300 $863.00
41 PULVERIZED SOIL AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, RCAD MIXED, 452 SY. $5.00 $2,260.00
8" THICK
43 HOT MIX ASPHALT BASE COURSE, MIX 19Mb4, 3" TRICK 5019.7 S.Y. $10.00 $50,197.00
47 CONCRETE GUTTER, 8" THICK 237 5., $150.00 $35,650.00
53 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE, EPOXY RESIN 4475 L.F. $0.40 $1,780.00
55 TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LS & TS, LONG-LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC 1049 L.F. $1.00 $1,049.00
NO. 58 SIGNS 10 SF. $30.00 $300.00
— 1 59 TURF REPAIR STRIP 150 LF. $2.60 $390.00
2 65 18" HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE CULVERT PIPE 56 L.F. $120 00 $6,720.00
3 66 8" DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE, CLASS 52 100 L.F. $100.00 $10,000.00
4 67 12" DUCTILE IRON CULVERT PIPE, CLASS 52 100 L.F. $130.00 $13,000.00
5 70 UTILITY CROSSING 0[  UNIT $1.00 $30.00
6
7
8 SUBTOTAL: $184,510.50
9
10
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
PREVIOUS CHANGE CROERS [ CURRENT CHANGE ORDER
ﬁ_‘
AMOUNT REASON FOR CHANGE TYPE OF CHANGE j TOTAL
$180,577.25 Pave Central Ave water tranch; elevate 16th St and West
+ SUPPLEMENTAL $44,160.00
+ EXTRA $320,927.75
ACCEPTED BY:
- REDUCTIONS $184,510.50
APPROVED BY: (:ET CONTRACT CHANGE
THIS CHANGE ORDER $180,577.25

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,577.540.00
AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT $1,758,117.25
TOTAL CONTRACT CHANGE (AMOUNT) $180,577.25
TOTAL CONTRACT CHANGE (PERCENT) 11.45%

LEXA CONCRETE INC

DATE




LEXA CONCRETE INC

W

DATE

/A

DATE

1 &/ /i
MUNICIPAL ENGINEER 7 DATE
PURCHASING AGENT =
O

o o




CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY. NEW JERSEY # 6

RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING AND ADOPTING A SUSTAINABLE LAND USE PLEDGE

WHEREAS, land use is an essential component of overall sustainability for a municipality; and

WHEREAS, well planned land use can create transportation choices, provide for a range of housing

options, create walkable communities, preserve open space, provide for adequale recreation, and allow for the
continued protection and use of vital natural resources; and

WHEREAS, unplanned decisions can lead to decreased mobility, increased greenhouse gas emissions,

loss of open space and the degradation of natural resources; and

WHEREAS, Given New Jersey’s strong tradition of home rule and local authority over planning and

zoning, achieving a statewide sustainable land use pattern will require municipalities 1o take the lead, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ocean City, County of Cape
May, New Jersey, a truly sustainable community, it is our intent 1o recommend inclusion of these principles in

the next master plan revision and reexamination report and to update our land-use zoning, natural resource
protection, and other ordinances as [ollows:

Regional Cooperation - We pledge to reach out 1o administrations of our neighboring municipalities

concerning land-use decisions, and to take into consideration regional impacts when making land-usc
decisions.

Transportation Choices - We pledge to create transportation choices with a Complete Streets approach
by considering all modes of transportation, including walking. biking, transit and automobiles, when
planning transportation projects and reviewing development applications. We will reevaluate our
parking with the goal of promoting shared parking and other innovative parking alternatives, and
encouraging structured parking altematives where appropriate.

Natural Resource Protection - We pledge to take action to protect the natural resources of the State for
environmental, recreational and agricultural value, avoiding or mitigating negative impacts to these
resources. Further, we pledge to complete o Natural Resources Inventory when feasible to identify and
assess the extent of our natural resources and to link natural resource management and protection to
carrying capacity analysis, land-use and open space planning.

Mix of Land Uses - We pledge 1o use our zoning power to allow for a mix of residential. retail,

commercial, recreational and other land use types in areas that make the most sense for our municipality
and the region, particularly in downtown and town center areas

Housing Options - We pledge, through the use of our zoning and revenue generaling powers, to {oster a
diverse mix of housing types and locations, including single- and multi-family, for-sale and rental
options, to meet the needs of all people at a range of income levels.

Green Design - We pledge to incorporate the principles of green design and renewable energy
generation into municipal buildings to the extent feasible and when updating our site plan and
subdivision requirements for residential and commercial buildings.

Municipal Facilities - We pledge, lo the extent feasible, lo take into consideration factors such as

walkability, bikability, greater access to public transit, proximity to other land-use types, and open space
when locating new or relocated municipal facilities.

P_eter V. Madden
Council Vice President

(Oftered by _ o Seconded by
Thie above resalution was duly adopred by the City Couneil of the City of Oczan City, New Jersey, at a meeting of
sl Counctl duly beld on the ... B SR - |,V | [ e 2016,
MAME AYFE NAY AUSENT  ARSTAINED
flar
Noremmas
¥ liopo =
(RS AT ]

Mabiben x Ciiy Clerk
Mol lellm
W [ s



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #7

AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF CLAIMS

WHEREAS, N.JS.A. 40A: 5-17 entitled “Approval and Payment of Claims and Required General
Books of Account” generally sets forth the manner in which claims against municipalities are to be handled;
and

WHEREAS, the attached bill list represent claims against the municipality for period including August
6, 2016 to August 19 ,2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the attached bill list is approved for payment.

Frank Donato 11 Peter V. Madden,
Chief Financial Officer Council President

FILES/AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF CLAIMS = 08.06.16 TO 08 19, 16.doc

Ofered by i : Vet ceeee Seconded by

e nbove resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Ocean City, New Jersey, at o meeting of

s Conmetl duly held on the day of .. R AT TSP | |, |
NAMI AYE NAY ARSENT ABSTAINED
[te
Deayinan
D Vo =
Hariiell - ox
Wakivn Citvy Clerk
Aol et '

Wik



August 22, 2016 CITY OF OCEAN CITY Page No: I

1153 aM B111 List By P.O, Number
P.0. Type: All Include Project Line Items: Yes Open: N Paid: N void: N
Range: First 1o tast Rovd: Y Held: Y Aprvi N
Format: Condensed Bid: Y State: Y Other: Y fxempt: Y
PO # PO Date vendor PG Description Status  Amount  Void Amount PO Type
14-02338 09/10/14 NOLT D.A. NOLT, INC. CC13-53; RES. 14-50-195 Open 51,788.84 0.00 8
15-01271 05/22/15 WALTE  WALTERS MARINE CONSTRUCTION,IN CC #15-24; RES. 15-51-121 Open 151,806.24 0.00
15-01381 06/12/1S SEASHORE SEASHORE ASPHALT CORP. RES #14-50-281 Open 564,63 0.00 8
15-02167 08/25/15 ACTENGIN ACT ENGINEERS INC 2015 DREDGING PROGRAM SUPPORT Open 18,597.50 0.00
15-02750 11/02/15 COUNTY  COUNTY OF CAPE MAY Open 43,200.00 0.00
15-03032 12/11/15 ACTENGIN ACT ENGINEERS INC Resolution 15-51-299 Open 8,745.50 0.90
16-00001 01/07/16 DEPOS  THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY  2(16 DEBT SERVICE Open  2,883,900.00 0.00
16-00023 01/19/16 SIGAS  SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY Open 28.18 0.00 8
16-00024 01/19/16 N3} NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER CO. 2016 WATER/SEWER CHARGES Open 39,152.91 0.008
16-00025 01/19/16 FEDEX  FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 2016 FEDEX CHARGES Qpen 7.22 0.00
16-00026 01/19/16 SaM 1 SAM’S CLUB/GEMB 2016 SAMS CLUB CHARGES Open 251,32 0.00
16-00031 G1/21/16 ATT3 ATE T Open 1.82 0.00 &
16-00032 01/21/16 AC ELECT ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC 2016 CITYWIDE ELECTRIC Open 2,033.77 0.00 8
16-00035 01/21/16 VERIZONL VERIZON ONLINE Open 364.87 0.00 8
16-00036 01/21/16 VERIZ ~ VERIZON 2016 PHONE CHARGES Open 5,588.03 0.00 ¢
16-00038 01/21/16 INDHS  INDUSTRIAL HOUSING SOLUTIONS ~ TRAILER 297H STREET FIREHOUSE Open 9,700.00 0.00 8
16-00039 03/21/16 JERSE  JERSEY CAPE DIAGNOSTIC CENTER RES# 15-51-303 Open §,797.76 0.00 8
16-00059 01/21/16 VERIZ  VERIZON 609 399-0505 374 b4y Qpen 139.26 0.00 8
16-00120 01/26/16 QCLAB  EURQFINS QC, INC. Open 136.00 0.00 8
16-00132 01/26/16 SPINN  SPINNING WHEEL FLORIST INC. Open 140.00 0.00 8
16-00133 01/26/16 CAPRT  CAPRIONI PORTABLE TOILETS, INC Open 113.00 0.00
16-00134 01/26/16 CAPRT ~ CAPRIONI PORTABLE TOILETS, INC Open 401.00 0.00
16-00135 01/26/16 TIX COM YIX, INC, Open 1,488.00 0.00 8
16-00156 01/26/16 ADP AUTOMATIC DATA PROCESSING RESE15-51-085 PAYROLL SERVICE Open 7,184,091 0.00
16-00157 01/26/16 CAPRI ~ CAPRIONI PORTABLE TOILETS, INC Open 48.00 0,00 2
16-00178 02/02/16 ACuA ATLANTIC COUNTY UTILITY AUTHOR Open 1,925.01 0.00 8
16-00201 02/03/16 CHOICE  CHOICE ENVIR. SER. OF NJ, INC. Open 11,294.23 0.00
16-00202 02/03/16 CHOICE  CHOICE ENVIR. SER. OF NI, TINC, Open 12,449.04 0.00 8
16-00230 02/10/16 STEIN  MARK H. STEIN, ESQUIRE PROFESSTONAL SERVICES FOR 2016 Open 105.00 0.00
16-00231 02/10/16 BATTISTI BATTISTINI CONSULTING SERVICES PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR 2016 Open 3,770.00 0.00
16-00232 02/10/16 STEIN  MARK H. STEIN, ESQUIRE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR 2016 Open 1,9318.00 0.00
16-00239 02/10/16 WISERLIN WISER LINK ADVERTISING, INC : Open 813,75 0.00 8
16-00245 02/10/16 ACTENGIN ACT ENGINEERS INC Open 3,883.69 .00
16-00253 02/10/16 MCCROSS MCCROSSON AND STANTON p.C, RESOLUTIONE 15-51-148 Open 7,490.50 0.00 8
16-00265 02/11/16 GRITH  GRIFFITH & CARLUCCI, ESQUIRES PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR 2016 Open 4,790.17 0.00
16-00289 02/11/16 DEARBORN DEARBORN NATIOMAL LIFE INSURAN EMPOLYEE GROUP LIFE INSURANCE Open 1,135.20 0.00
16-00301 02/16/16 SCHAEFFE SCHAEFFER NASSAR SCHEIDEGG PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2016 (Open 4,840.00 0.00
16-00393 02/18/16 LINESYST 8LOCK LINE SYSTEMS INC. 2016 PHONE SERVICES Open 11,005.11 0.00 B
16-00395 02/18/16 GOVDEALS GOV DEALS GOVDEAL AUCTION FEES 2016 Open 20.00 000
16-00400 02/18/16 NITRS NI TRANSIT 2016 NJ TRANSIT Open 11,802.02 0.00
16-00402 02/18/16 VERIW  VERIZON WIRELESS ACCOUNT #000133299-00001 Open 2,284, 54 0.00 B
16-00406 02/19/16 INNOL  INNOVATIVE LEADERSHIP, tiC Open 295.00 0.00 B
16-00442 02/25/16 GOLFCAR GOLF CAR SPECIALITIES, L.L.C. Open 500.00 0.00
16-00478 03/03/16 LONGPORT LONGPORT MEDIA LLC Open 1,200.00 0.008
16-00481 03/03/16 THOMSONR THOMSON REUTERS Open 303.57 0.00 8
16-00494 03/03/16 (£xA LEXA CONCRETE, INC. Open 835,594, 66 0.00
16-00531 03/11/16 SACk SACK 0" SUBS, INC. Open 83.90 0.00
16-00580 03/16/16 LANDTEK THE LANDTEK GROUP, INC, Qpen 233,962.26 0.0¢
16-00597 03/21/16 NATICNAL NATIONAL VISION ADMIN, LLC Open 245.56 0.00 8
16-00603 03/21/16 4GUZZ0  A. GUZZO LANDSCAPING LLC City Contract 14-05 R-1 Open 2,141.71 0.00 8



August 22, 2016 CITY QF QCEAN CITY Page Ko: 2

11:53 aM Bi11 List By P.0. Number

PO # PO Date Vendor PO Description status amount  Void Amount PO Type
16-00662 03/31/16 STONE  A.E. STONE, INC. dpen 325,96 0.00 B
16-00703 04/06/16 OBRIEN  RON O'BRIEN ENTERPRISES, LLC Open 3,500.00 0.00
16-00719 04/08/16 ACTENGIN ACT ENGINEERS INC Open 54,205.73 0.00
16-00798 04/12/16 CAPRL  CAPRIONI PORTABLE TOILETS, INC Open 157.00 ¢.00
16-00840 04/20/16 RUDERMAN RUDERMAN AND GLICKMAN, PC. RESOLUTTON# 16-52-053 Open 2,146.00 ¢.00 B
16-00842 04/20/16 BIGTRUCK BIG TRUCK RENTAL LLP rental of trash truck Open 1,250.00 0.00
16-00850 04/20/16 SHOREPHY SHORE PHYSICIANS GROUP Open 2,260.00 0.00 8
16-00860 04/22/16 NJAFM  NEW JERSEY ASSOICATION FOR 12TH ANNUAL NJAFM CONFERENCE  Open 449,00 0.00
16-00887 04/22/16 ACTIO  ACTION SUPPLY, INC. Cpen 50.00 0.00 g
16-01154 05/16/16 CAPRT  CAPRIONI PORTABLE TOILETS, INC Open 201.00 0.00
16-01179 05/19/16 VOGT DOR DORIS VOGT £.M.5. REFUND REQUEST 0C1,3075 Open 167.22 0.00
16-01182 05/19/16 SARA E S SARA F, SMITH £.M.S. REFUND REQUEST Open 50.00 0.00
16-01213 05/24/16 FRANK PH FRANK PHILLIPS Open 59.00 0.00
16-01314 06/02/16 MCSIGNS MARK R. CREGO Open 817.00 0.00
16-01319 06/02/16 COLES  ED COLES Open 650.00 0.00
16-01336 06/03/16 SEAIC  SEA ISLE ICE COMPANY, INC. Open 92,40 0.00 B
16-01400 06/13/16 FORDFLOW FORD, FLOWER, & HASBROUCK PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR Open 1,809.01 ¢.00
16-01451 06/17/16 OTOAL  DONALD A. TOAL IR Open 246.00 0.00 B
16-01452 06/17/16 QUINNOOL QUINN COMMUNICATIONS & MARKETT Open 375.00 .00
16-01484 06/23/16 SCHOP  WILLTAM SCHOPPY TROPHY COMPANY Open 1,427.14 0.00
16-01493 06/23/16 SCHOP  WILLIAM SCHOPPY TROPHY COMPANY Open 388,85 0.00
16-01495 06/23/16 TONYPSHO TONY P'S HOUSE OF PIE Open 115.50 (.00
16-01507 06/28/16 SHOREPHY SHORE PHYSICIANS GROUP Open 460.00 0.00
16-01521 06/28/16 SHOREPKY SHORE PHYSICIANS GROUP Open 185.00 0.00
16-01527 06/28/16 SCHIAVON FRED M, SCHIAVONE CONST., INC. RESOLUTION # 16-52-175 Open 93,981.02 0.00
16-01637 07/07/16 STOCKCRC STOCKTON UNIVERSITY Cpen 6,672.46 0.00
16-01649 07/08/16 NORTHST NORTHSTAR APPRASIAL COMPANY 821 EIGHTH STREET APPRAISAL  Open 2,900.00 0.00
16-01650 07/08/16 SCHOP  WILLIAM SCHOPPY TROPHY COMPANY Open 45,55 0.00
16-010655 07/08/16 CATAMA  CATAMARAN MEDIA COMPANY Open 395.00 0.00
16-01663 07/08/16 DAKTROM DAKTRONICS, INC Open 3,554.71 0.00
16-01665 07/08/16 MUNMAINC MUNTCTPAL MAINTENANCE CO Qpen 2,650.00 0.00
16-01667 07/08/16 BSN BSN SPORTS, INC Open 5,541.60 0,00
16-01702 07/18/16 PORT-  PORT-O-CALL HOTEL Open 670,40 0.00
16-01704 07/18/16 MADELINE MADELINE FIELD REFUND Open 670.00 0.00
16-01720 07/20/16 usLA U.S.L.A.-N) CERTIFICATION Open 150.00 0.00
16-01726 07/20/16 ACTENGIN ACT ENGINEERS INC RESOLUTION 16-52-201 Open 15,977.82 0.00 8
16-01734 07/20/16 GYMSOUR GYM SQURCE replace treadmill at fire hg  Open 5,190.00 0.00
16-01737 07/20/16 ACFA  ATLANTIC COUNTY FIRE ACADEMY  firefighter 1 shirts Open 40.00 0.00
16-01752 07/22/16 CMCCL  CAPE MAY COUNTY CLERK 2016 PRIMARY ELECTION Open 3,596.06 0.00
16-01767 07/26/16 FRIEN  FRIENDS OF THE POPS Open 4,521.00 0.00
16-01771 07/26/16 PENDE  PENDEGAST SAFETY EQUIPMENT (O. Open 1,957.80 0.00
16-01772 07/26/16 NEPA NFPA NATIONAL FIRE CODE SUBSC RENEW Open 1,305.00 0.00
16-01773 07/26/16 NIPHCC ~ NEW JERSEY PLUMBING, HEATING, 2015 NATIONAL STO PLUMB CODE  Open 264.00 0.00
16-01778 07/26/16 PROFENCE PROGRESSIVE FENCE & LANDSCAPE FENCE REMOVAL & REINSTALLATION Open 1,464.58 0.00
16-01784 07/26/16 NISLOM  NJ STATE LEAGUE OF Open 110.00 0.00
16-01809 08/02/16 BEESLEY BEESLEY'S POINT SEA 00G, INC. 10 hour service Open 1,771.93 0.00
16-01811 08/02/16 MCMNI ~ MCMANIMON, SCOTLAND & BAUMANN, RES# 15-51-219 Open 23,073.26 0.00
16-01815 08/02/16 BROAD ~ BROADLEY'S MDI, INC Open 415.00 0.00
16-01818 08/02/16 PNBS PRIOR NAMI BUSINESS SYSTEMS Qpen 4,723.98 0.00
16-01820 08/02/16 QUANT  QUANTUM INC. Open 108.00 0.00
16-01821 08/02/16 NISLOM  NJ STATE LEAGUE OF 2016 CONFERENCE CITY CLERK Open 165.00 0.00
16-01824 08/02/16 MAJOT  THOMAS MAIOR ESCROW REFUND Open 1,374.20 (.00
16-01842 08/05/16 COPIE  COPIERS PLUS, INC. Open 2,700.00 .00
16-01849 08/05/16 TELVUE  TELVUE CORPORATION Oper 12,000.00 0.00



August 22, 2016

CITY OF OCEAN CITY

Page No; 3

11:53 am Bi1l List By P.0. Number

PO # PO Date Vendor PO Description Status Amount  Void Amount PO Type
16-01851 08/05/16 BRIGHTLY EDWARD BRIGHTLY Open 200.00 0.00
16-01853 08/05/16 SCHOP  WILLIAM SCHOPPY TROPHY COMPANY GOLF COURSE Open 30.50 0.00
16-01854 08/05/16 GIACOMUC EDWARD GIACOMUCCI Open 200.00 0.00
16-01855 08/05/16 SCHOP  WILLIAM SCHOPPY TROPHY COMPANY TENNIS Open 461.75 0.00
16-01856 08/05/16 SACK SACK 0' SUBS, INC. Open 226.00 0.00
16-01857 08/05/16 ACIR ACIR PROFESSIONALS Open 985.00 0.00
16-01858 08/05/16 HUBER  HUBER LOCKSMITHS, INC Open 149.00 0.00
16-01859 08/05/16 SpL SPL SOUND, INC. Open 1,950.00 0.00
16-01861 08/05/16 PETROSH PETROSH'S BIG TOP, LLC Open 420.00 0.00
16-01862 08/05/16 HORO ORIGINAL HOBO BAND, INC. Open 1,000.00 0.00
16-01863 08/05/16 CAPRI ~ CAPRIONI PORTABLE TOILETS, INC Open 192.00 0.00
16-01864 08/05/16 KRAVI ~ DBK PHOTO Open 693.00 0.00
16-01868 08/05/16 TACP INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF Open 120.00 0.00
16-01869 08/05/16 AVAYA  AVAYA COMMUNICATION, INC. Open 236.22 0.00
16-01872 08/05/16 AUSTN  AUSTIN'S SPORTS Open 1,969.55 0.00
16-01873 08/05/16 LETSPART LET'S PARTY PAINTERS Open 200.00 0.00
16-01874 08/05/16 KREAMER JONATHAN KEITH KREAMER Open 1,000.00 0.00
16-01875 08/05/16 PADOVA] JOHN R PADOVA Open 200,00 0.00
16-01878 08/05/16 GILLMANA DR ADAM GILLMAN Open 60.00 0.00
16-01879 08/05/16 GIBSOND DI GIBSON Open 24.00 0.00
16-01883 08/05/16 740JFEAR JAMIE FEARNHEARD Open 70.00 0.00
16-01884 08/05/16 FRI FBI NATIONAL ACADEMY ASSOC. Open 1,000.00 0.00
16-01885 08/05/16 NISLOM  NJ STATE LEAGUE OF 2016 NISLOM CONFERENCE FINANCE Open 330.00 0.00
16-01887 08/05/16 SURENIAN IR SURENIAN AND ASSOC., LLC  PROF. SERVICES-COAH ANALYSIS — Open 4,000.00 0.00
16-01889 08/05/16 BUDS BUD'S OUTBOARD MARINE, INC.  fix and repair boat motor Open 1,092.92 0.00
16-01894 08/05/16 SEETON  SEETON TURF WAREHOUSE, LLC Open 336.07 0.00
16-01895 08/05/16 MDG MDG ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC Open 1,317.50 0.00
16-01899 08/05/16 CAPRI ~ CAPRIONI PORTABLE TOILETS, INC Open 116.00 0.00
16-01900 08/05/16 SISHOREM SISHore MARKETING, LLC open 69.94 0.00
16-01901 08/05/16 SCHOP ~ WILLIAM SCHOPPY TROPHY COMPANY Open 289.00 0.00
16-01902 08/05/16 06ALL  MICHAEL ALLEGRETTO Open 159,90 0.00
16-01906 08/05/16 CONTL ~ CONTROL DYNAMICS CORPORATION  BATTERY ICOM AVIATION RADIO  Open 156.00 (.00
16-01909 08/05/16 FILIPINO THE FILIPINO COUNCIL OF GREAT Open 800.00 0.00
16-01911 08/05/16 EASTS ~ EASTERN SIGN (0 Open 144.00 0.00
16-01921 08/11/16 JESCO  JESCO EQUIPMENT (0. N) STATE CONTRACT #85848 Open 591.27 0.00
16-01922 08/11/16 NAPAAUTO SEAVILLE NAPA AUTO PARTS NIPA CONTRACT #031212GPC Open 88.52 0.00
16-01923 08/11/16 ORCHA ~ ORCHARD'S HYDRAULIC SERVICE,IN NJ STATE CONTRACT #85851 Open 774.68 0.00
16-01924 08/11/16 CHAPMAN CHAPMAN FORD LINCOLN MERCURY  NJ STATE CONTRACT #79166 Open 354.67 0.00
16-01925 08/11/16 NAPAAUTO SEAVILLE NAPA AUTO PARTS NJ STATE CONTRACT #0312126PC  Open 993.65 0.00
16-01926 08/11/16 NAPAAUTO SEAVILLE NAPA AUTO PARTS NIPA #031212GPC Open 978.40 0.00
16-01927 08/11/16 NAPAAUTO SEAVILLE NAPA AUTQ PARTS NIPA #031212GPC Open 821.18 0.00
16-01928 08/11/16 NAPAAUTQ SEAVILLE NAPA AUTO PARTS NIPA #031212 GrC Open 951.18 0.00
16-01929 08/11/16 NAPAAUTO SEAVILLE NAPA AUTO PARTS NIPA #031212GPC Open 980.97 0.00
16-01930 08/11/16 ORCHA  ORCHARD'S HYDRAULIC SERVICE,IN NJ STATE CONTRACT #85851 Open 455.00 0.00
16-01931 08/11/16 ORCHA ~ ORCHARD'S HYDRAULIC SERVICE,IN NJ STATE CONTRACT #85851 Open 365.00 0.00
16-01932 08/11/16 ORCHA  ORCHARD'S HYDRAULIC SERVICE,IN NJ STATE CONTRACT #85851 Open 620.56 0.00
16-01935 08/12/16 JERSY  THE JERSEY SHORE PARTNERSHIP Open 100.00 0.00
16-01936 08/12/16 MCMAH ~ MCMAHON AGENCY INC, Open 98,659.00 0.00
16-01940 08/12/16 SIGLA  SOUTH JERSEY GLASS & DOOR CO Open 213.35 0.00
16-01943 08/15/16 TONYPSHO TONY P'S HOUSE OF PIE Open 80.00 0.00
16-01944 08/15/16 COPIE  COPIERS PLUS, INC. Open 122.45 0.00
16-01947 08/16/16 NISLOM  NJ STATE LEAGUE OF 2016 League of Municipalities Open 165.00 0.00
16-01959 08/16/16 BUSIS  BUSINESS & NEIGHBORHOOD DEVEL. Open 360.00 0.00
16-01961 08/16/16 MARYBRID MARYBRIDGET ENTERPRISES, INC Open 2,039.50 0.00



August 22, 2016 CITY OF OCEAN CITY Page No: 4

11:53 s Bill List By P.O. Number

PO # PO Date Vvendor PO Description Status amount  void Amount PO Type
16-01986 08/18/16 GROFF TR GROFF TRACTOR NEW JERSEY LLC NJ STATE CONTRACT #76917 Open 265.00 0.00
16-01987 08/18/16 BURKECHE BURKE CHEV BUICK PONTIAC CADI NJ STATE CONTRACT #79158 Open 895.74 0.00
16-01988 08/18/16 NAPAAUTO SEAVILLE NAPA AUTQ PARTS NIPA #031212 GPC Open 386.76 0.00
16-01989 08/18/16 NAPAAUTO SEAVILLE NAPA AUTO PARTS NIPA #0312126C Open 363.00 0.00
16-01990 08/18/16 CENTRAL CENTRAL JERSEY EQUIPMENT NJ STATE CONTRACT #76914 Open 97.20 0.00
16-01991 08/18/16 CENTRAL CENTRAL JERSEY EQUIPMENT N1 SATE CONTRACT #76917 Open 530.53 0.00
16-01992 08/18/16 NAPAAUTO SEAVILLE HAPA AUTO PARTS NIPA #0312126PC Open 207.10 0.00
16-01993 08/18/16 NAPAAUTO SEAVILLE NAPA AUTO PARTS NIPA #031212GPC Open 241.47 0.00
16-01994 08/13/16 ONEELEVE ONE ELEVEN PRODUCTIONS Qpen 4,841.75 0.00

Total Purchase Orders: 167 Total P.0. Line Items: 0 votal List amount: 4,796,698.74 Total void Amount: (.00




2016

Recreation Dedicated Trust Fund 8/18/2016
Bill List
Voucher # Name Amount
3383 Cory Terry $ 280.00 Field Hockey Clinic/Pickup Games
3384 Tracey LeFever 470.00 Field Hockey Clinic/Pickup Games
3385 Mikenzie Helphestine 480.00 Field Hockey Clinic/Pickup Games
3394 Anthony Strazzeri 400.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3396 Kathy McNeil 180.00 Lacrosse Pick-up Games
3399 Stephen Shincarick Jr. 160.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3400 Anthony Talvaichio 80.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3412 Bruce A. Campbell £800.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3413 Gregory Donahue 600.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3414 Louis Guadagnino 200.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3415 Scott Cooper 800.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3416 Mike Lucchesi 640.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3447 Bob Markley 800.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3418 George Meyers 600.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3419 Reggie Williams 620.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3420 Travis Amstutz 960.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3424 Mark Parson 360.0¢ Summer League Basketball Games
3425 Jimmy Barkalow 11l 800.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3426 Ed Magan 560.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3427 John Fernsler 360.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3428 Patrick Keane 44000 Summer League Basketball Games
3429 Joe Ryan 480.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3430 Kathy Garvin 160.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3431 Denise O Neiil 200.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3432 John Lamey 560.00 Summer League Basketball Games
3433 Mel Chettum 160.00 Summer League Baskethall Games
3440 Jason Fingerman 1,240.00 Tennis Clinic/Tennis Camp Wk #2
3443 Basketball at the Beach 700.00 Golf Clinic- 8/1 to 8/4/16

$ 13,890.00




august 12, 2016 CITY OF OCEAN CITY Page No: 1

01:32 M Check Register By Check 1d o Q '
/ SSug ot waiwu* Bl fusT™
Range of Checking Accts: GENERAL t0 GENERAL Range of Check Ids: 87899 to 87899
Report Type: All Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual; Y Dir Deposit: ¥
Check # Check pate vendor ) amount Paid Reconciled/Void Ref Num
87899 08/12/16 OIHSL  HALLIDAY LEONARD INC., 21,678.00 3803
Report Totals Paid void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 1 0 21,678.00 0.00
pirect Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 1 0 21,678.00 0.00




August 15, 2016 CITY OF OCEAN CITY Page No: 1

08:55 AM Check Register By Check 1d _ /)
[55ietd butsicte Sl ha ST
Range of Checking Accts: GENERAL 10 GENERAL Range of Check 1ds: 87877 to 87877
Report Type: Al Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y
Check # Check Date vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/Void Ref Num
87877 08/12/16 STETS  B. W. STETSON & CO. 37.00 3899
Report Totals Paid void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 1 0 37.00 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 1 0 37.00 0.00




august 15, 2016 CITY OF OCEAN CITY

Page No: 1
(8:54 AM Check Register By Check 1d ‘ .
ISsued  Quisiae &L/ US|
Range of Checking Accts: GENERAL t0 GENERAL Range of Check Ids: 87909 to §7909
Report Type: All Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y
Check # Check Date Vendor Amount. Paid reconciled/void Ref Num
87909 08/15/16 ACMIT  ATLANTIC COUNTY MUNICIPAL JIF 572,167.00 3909
Report Totals Paid void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 1 0 §72,167.00 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0,00 0.00
Total: 1 0 §72,167.00 0.00




August 16, 2016 CITY OF OCEAN CITY Page No: 1

03:12 oM Check Register By Check 1d _
ij;_'l%_ﬁ-h;\_.'\y <‘ g :'af @ -‘— £ iy ooy @u-‘xlvi%i\‘ik ‘bii L\ij
Range of Checking Accts: GENERAL 10 GENERAL Range of Check 1ds: 87912 to 87913
Report Type: ATl Checks Report Format: Detail Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: ¥
Check # Check Date vendor Reconciled/void Ref Wum
PO # Item Description amount Paid Charge Account account Type  Contract  Ref Segq Acct
87912 08/16/16 NISPO  STATE OF NEW JERSEY- TREASURER 3910
16-01903 1 RETURN OF OVERPAYMENT FOR 667,429.31 6-D1-55-901-025 Budget 1 1
MRA/MRNA/OTHER REFUNDS
87913 (8/16/16  NISPQ  STATE OF NEW JERSEY- TREASURER 3911
16-01904 1 INTEREST ASSOCIATED WITH 501.72 6-01-08-113-013 Revenue 1 1

OTHER INTEREST

Report Totals Paid Void Amount_Paid Amount void
Checks: { 0 667,931.03 0.60
Direct Deposit: 0 ¢ 0.00 0.00

Total: 2 0 667,931.03 0.00




August 18, 2016
03:11 P

CITY OF OCEAN CITY
Check Register By check 1d

Page No: 1

|5 Sued Put<igle 4 i LT

Range of Checking Accts: GENERAL
Report Type: All Checks

10 GENERAL

Range of Check 1d

s: 87915 to 87915

Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: v Manwal: Y OIr Deposit: ¥

Check # Check pate vendor

Amount Paid

Reconciled/void Ref Num

87915 08/18/16 NIDEP?  TREASURER STATE OF NEW JERSEY 500.00 3913
Report Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount void
Checks: 0 500.00 0.00
Direct Depasit: 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 0 500.00 0.00




CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #8

CONSENTING TO THE MAYOR’S APPOINTMENT OF MARIE KNIGHT
AS A MEMBER TO THE SHADE TREE COMMITTEE

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Ocean City that Marie Knight is
hereby appointed to the Shade Tree Commiltee in accordance with Ordinance No. 2-80.

NAME TERM TERM EXP
Marie Knight 4 Yeurs 12/3172016
{To Fill the unexpired term
of Richard Mendham)
Peter V. Madden

Council President

{Tered . P . Seconded hy

The above resolution was duly adopred by the City Couneil of the City of Ocean City, New Jersey, al & mecting ol

"
said Council duls held on the . NP . ceves e EEY €O ; . b

S AMEE Al NAY AASENT AHST AINELD

Rany

KT

D\ Neper -t '

ibarel] City Clerk
Sl ackden : :

Wt bedlm

Wohaanh



CITY OF OCEAN CITY
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION #

TO AUTHORIZE THE ADVERTISEMENT OF SPECIFICATIONS FOR CITY CONTRACT #16-38,
2016 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM — PHASE 111

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Ocean City, New Jersey that it authorizes the
advertisement of specifications for City Contract #16-38. 2016 Road Improvement Program — Phase 111

T’_e_tcr V. Madden
Council President

Note: Legal advertisement will be placed in the Ocean City Sentinel on Wednesday. August 31, 2016 with the

bid proposal opening scheduled on Tuesday, September 27, 2016 and an anticipated date of award on
Thursday. October 13, 2016.

Filles: RAL CC 1a-38. 26 Road |||1.r|l|'|:w|_'l'l:lu.1‘li Phupse H.doe

3 -0 B AR ORI .. . 11| 4 ;. P e e AP AN e SN < S

The above resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Ocean City. New Jersey, at u meeting of

said Council duly heldonthe oo e enan, L R PR S DRI 00 2016

NAME AYE NAY ABSENT  ABSTAINED

Harr

Brergman .

DreVheger =:
Hartzell i - e D

Niadden = ' = Melissa G, Bovera, City Clerk

pMeC lelan = e — —_

Wilson



<. CITY OF OCEAN CITY

2 AMERICA™S GREATEST FAMILY RESORT

ADMINISTRATION

Emergency Management * Engineering end Construction * Humane Resource » Information Technology * Planning & Zoning * Purchasing

Memo

To:  James Mallon %\
Arthur J. Chew, PE, PP, CFM, CME, CPWM

From:
cc: Joseph Clark, Roper McLamon, PE, PP, CFM, CME, CPWM
Date: August 22, 2016

Re: Authorization 1o Bid 16-38 - 2016 Road Improvement Program - Phase 3

This project consists of milling and paving of several city blocks of roads as listed below. Along
with the resurfacing of the road, concrete curb, sidewalk, and gutter as well as some drainage
improvements and traffic striping are included in the project. Below is a summary of the work to
be performed on each road.

East Atlantic Boulevard (East Surfl Road to Gardens Parkway) — The work on this road consisis of but not
limited to the following: resurfacing of the road surface as well as adjusting pavement grades and installing
concrete gutter 1o allow for positive drainage. Pervious pavement will be installed along the shoulders between Surf
Road and East Seaspray Road 10 promote ground water recharge. Drainage at the intersections with Seaspray Road
and Wesley Road will be replaced with larger capacity perforated HDPE pipe 10 allow for ground water recharge
and reduce stormwater runoff. Bike lenes or sharrows will be installed in order to continue the bike facilities on
West Atlantic Boulevard. The traffic pattern ar the intersection with Gardens Parkway will be changed so that the
adjacent carriage roads must stop at the intersections with Wesley Road as well as East Atlantic Boulevard. The
garden islands will be extended to facilitate proper “Stop” sign placement. Wesley Road from East Atlantic
Boulevard to Gardens Parkway as well as the adjacent carriage road will also be resurfaced with this project.

Pinnacle Road (Battersea Avenue 1o Gull Road) — The work on this road consists of but not limited to the
following: resurfacing of the road surface as well as adjusting pavement prades and insialling concrete gutter to
allow for positive drainage. .

Holly Tree Road (Pinnacle Road to East Surf Road) — The work on this road consists of but not limited to the
following: resurfacing of the road surface as well as adjusting pavement grades and installing concrete gutier 1o
allow for positive drainage.

Gull Road (Morningside Road to East Surf Road) - The work on this road consists of but not limited to the
following: resurfacing of the road surface as well as adjusting pavement grades and installing concrete gutier to
allow for positive drainage. Drainage at the intersection with East Atlantic Boulevard will be replaced with larger
capacity perforated HDPE pipe to allow for ground water recharge and reduce stormwater runoff.

115 12™ Street, OCEAN CITY, NJ 08226
PH: 609-399-6111  FAX: 609-525-2406

FPrinted on Recycled Paper



CITY OF OCEAN CITY

AMERICA'S GREATEST FAMILY RESORT

1=

ADMINISTRATION

Emergeney Management * Enginecring and Construction * Humane Resource ¢ Information Technology = Planning & Zoning = Purchasing
Gull Haven {(Just off of Gull Road to tie into recent South Jersey Gas paving) — The work on this road consists
of but not limited to the following: resurfacing of the road surface as well as adjusting pavement grades and
installing concrete gutter to allow for positive drainage. .

10™ Street and Palen Avenue - The work on this road consists of installing surface pavement over the base
pavement that was installed as pant of a spring of 2015 project. This pavement installation was delayed to allow for
the development along Palen Avenue to have utilities installed and oil tanks removed.

Central/Wesley Alley (1% Strect to North Street) — The work on this road consists of but not limited to the
following: resurfacing of the road surface as well as adjusting pavement grades to allow for positive drainage.

Simpson/Haven Alley (15" Street to 14™ Street) — The work on this road consists of but not limited 10 the
following: resurfacing of the road surface as well a5 adjusting pavement grades to allow for positive drainage.

AJC

COCESERVER WetworkShare Engineering'3-Roads and Drainapei3-2016-038 2016 Rowd lmprovement Program - Phase 1 - Gardens Letters [ 6-
3K memo 10 awlhorize |6-08-22.doc

115 12 Street, OCEAN CITY, NJ 08226
PH: 609-399-6111 FAX: 609-525-2495

Primied ovi Recyeled Paper





